AM e

Harley—Dawdson F
PARTS CATALOG 1980

1972
1975 &
1977

XR-750



({; TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Cylinders, Rocker Arms, Valves

and Gaskels: .ooowwsn e 2,3 4
Pistonsand RINgS . oo aai s 4
Flywheels, Shafts and

ConnectingRods ........... 5
Crankease . cosmens o enesen 6,7
SR o vimi i e ol e 8
GearcaseandGears........... 8
O Pump : i Sy s Fesim 9
Carburetor and Air Filter ....... 9,10, 11
Magneld.s s caanivs ves eevus 11, 12
Transmission. . .....cvveuunn.. 12, 13
ShFter: cuy sariianres s SRz 14
(@l [F1 o1  H 156
Sprocketsand Chains ......... 16
RearWheel .................. 17
Front Wheel (19" —1972)....... 17
Front Wheel (19" — 1975 & Later) 17
Front Fork (197210 1978) ....... 18
Front Fork (1979 & Later) .. ... .. 19
Frameand RearFork .......... 19
Footrests: ;o camnam: i snaing 20
BBBY o vion s emmoauemm S P 21
Shock Absorber; «oceu sus sevaws 21
Handlebar ................... 21
Cit-OubSWIteN o sns s 21
GasTank ... 22
o M B T — 22
Qil Cooler(1972101978) . ..... .. 22
Exhaust System ..... v vosass 23
Tachometer .................. 23
Number Plate and Numbers..... 24
Wheel Weights ............... 24
CHVTEREE - covamseoses s s 24
Rear:Brakle -ooaminvs i st 24
ServiceManual ............... 24
Common Hardware . ........... 25

PATENT NOTICE

Harley-Davidson products are manufactured under one or more of the following: U.S. Patents
— 2986162, 2987934, 2998809, 3116089, 3144631, 3144860, 3226994, 3229792, 3434887, 3559773
3673359, 3680403, 3683716, 3709317, Des. 225 626.

To the best knowledge of Harley-Davidson Motor Co., Inc., the material contained herein is ac
curate as of the date this publication was approved for printing. Harley-Davidson Motor Co..
Inc., reserves the right to change specifications, equipment, or designs at any time withoul
notice and without incurring obligation.

AMF HARLEY-DAVIDSON MOTOR CO., INC.
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201



RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME. USED ON
ENGINE GASKETS, SEALS AND O-RINGS XR1
11100 0-RING, tappet guide (4) . . .. 72t0* — XR
11103 0-RING. clutch gear . . .. .. 7210 " — XR
11110 0-RING, rocker arm shaft (4) . 72t0* —XR
11115 0-RING, rocker arm shaft (4) .. .. 72to " — XR
12023 0OiL SEAL, push rod cover (8) 72t0* — XR
16774—72R GASKET, cylinder base (2). 72t0 * — XR
18071—72R VALVESEAL(4)..... 72t0* — XR
24821—74R GASKET,sump ... i o IO =R
25224—52A GASKET, gearcase cover . . . . TR
25535—74R  SEAL, pinion shaft — gearcover .. ... .. e TRA—XR
26227—58  OIL SEAL, ol pump (2 — 1975 & later) ... ... .. . f2to* — XR
26256—72R  GASKET, oil pump inner cover . 72t0 " — XR
26258—52  GASKET, oil pump outercover .. ............ 72t0* — XR
26259—72R  GASKET, oil pump to crankcase . , 720" — XR
27015—72R INSULATOR, carburetor manifoid to cy\mder head 72t0* — ¥R
29550—55A GASKET, magneto cover . . T2to* — XR
29550—56R  GASKET, magneto to adapter plate. . ceeiena.., 120" —XR
29602—56R GASKET, adapter plate to crankcase .......... 72t0*—XR
32522—37  GASKET, tachometer drive assembly mounting . . . 7210 " — XR
34035—52  OIL SEAL, shiftershaft. ... ... ... N . 72t0* —XR
34952—52  GASKET, front chain cover. .. ... S vin  P2de*=—XR
35150—52  OIL SEAL AND RETAINER, mamshaﬂ ISR 72t0* — XR
35169—52  GASKET, mainshaftoilseal ............ ... 72t0* — XR
37531—56B OIL SEAL, clutchgear ... ....ouwviieeevinan, 72to* — XR
37740—57  OIL SEAL, sprocket ................. 72t0* — XR
8776252 BASKEL CIGIChBOVEN o —ouvmmmpmmommmsnes 7210 * — XR
60567—36  GASKET,chainholecover ................. 72t0* — XR
§7142—52  GASKET, valve adjusting plug(4) ........ 7210 * — XR
83162—51  SEAL. left crankshaft bearing collar (use with 247?? BQRA} 7510 * — XR



RETAIL
PRICE

INDEX PART
NO. NO.

NAME

USED ON

CYLINDERS, ROCKER ARMS, VALVES AND GASKETS

32068
3046
3960W

4017
4080
4086
4392
5986
6316W
6470R

B486HW
6495HW
6524W
6702

7039
7725

7837TW
10013
11100
11110
11115
12023
16250—74R
16251—72R
16472—72R
16474—72R
16563—72R
16602—30
16679—79R

16680—79R

16682—72R
16684—T72R
16571—=77R

16572—77R

16774—T2R

tRe1a_790

SET SCREW. rocker arm shaft, No. 8-32 x 3/16 socket
hd. (4) £
BOLT, engine upper muunrmg — rear, 7!15 20 x 2 hex
hiek: =
BOLT, engme upper moummg = *mm ::MB 24 X 1 hex
hd. i
BULT appet gmde 5I16 18 hex nd 14‘ .
BOLT, rocker arm cover, 5/16-18 x 2-3/4 (4)
BOLT, racker arm caver. 5/16-18 x 3 hex. hd. (4)
BOLT. rocker arm cover, 5/16-18x 3-1/4 hex, hd.(10) ..
SPACER, engine upper mounting . .
WASHER, rocker arm cover bolt, 5/16 x 5f3 X H16 :18]
WASHER, cylinder head to cylinder, 7/16 x 15/16 x 3/ 16
2] [P——
WASHER, engme upper mpuntlng 7 16 b ;3#16 X 3f32
rocker shaft, 7/16x 13/16x3/32(8) .
WASHER, engine upper mounting — rear. 7/16 % 15/16 x
1B 0 svmsmmimnes osws g e -
WASHER, engme upper moummg — rear, ?/16 x1- 1 8 X
1732 ¢asreguired) . ... ..ot s
WASHER, engine upper mpumlng = front 546 X H;’T
x1/16(2) . A O AR R o
LOGKWASHER engine upper mounting — rear, ?!16
LOCKNUT, engine upper mounting — front, 5/16- 24 %
11/32 %172 hex. . .
NUT, rocker shaft, ?Hﬁ 2{] xS»’B X 11f15hex (4)
HOSE CLAMP, 11716 dia. (7) . 5o« vviviss cinis o
0-RING, tappetguide (4) ..o -
0-RING, rockerarmshaft (4) . ......cooovn i
0-RING, rockerarmshaft (4) . . ..o nonn
OIL SEAL, pushrod cover (8) ..................- :
MOUNT, rockercover —front ... ............. .- ‘
MOUNTING BRACKET, center (between cylinders) ... ..
FRONT CYLINDER
AEARCYLINDER . vovun ssmmimminaia somsiee » g
LINER, cylinder (2) .......oocvnes
NUT, yhnderheadstud(&) S . —
CYLINDER HEAD KIT, front (unpur’led)
Includes besides cylinder head:
18052—72R INSERT, exhaust
18056—72R INSERT, intaket
18170—72R VALVE GUIDE, intake
18170—78R VALVE GUIDE, exhaust
CYLINDER HEAD KIT, rear (unported) . ..
Includes besides cylinder head:
18052—72R INSERT, exhaust
18056—72R INSERT, intake
18170—72R VALVE GUIDE, intake
18170—78R VALVE GUIDE, exhaust
FRONT CYLINDER HEAD, ported & polished . ...
REAR CYLINDER HEAD, ported & polished. . .
GASKET SHIM, cylinder base, 010" 'h\ck alummum
(brown) (2) ) R B
GASKET SHIM, cyhncier base, 015' thick aluminum
(pink) (2) . . . fgt ; —
GASKET, cylinder base (2)- 2
QHIM lawer ualye anring coflar — 01:: thick

7210 "

2t*—

72 to
72 1o
72 1o
7210
72 1o
72 10
7210

72 1o
72 10

. 510

77 1o

7710

72t

77 to

. 72t0

75 to
7210

7510
72 to
7210
7510
72 to0
72 to
72 10

. 7210

72 1o
7210

7210

7210

72 1o

72 t0

7210
72 to

-

;210"

-

72to*

XR

XR

— XR
xR
— XR
— XR
— XR
— XR
— XR

— xR
— AR
— XR

— XR

— XR

— XR
— XR

— XR
— xR
— XR
— XR
— XR
— XR
— XR
— XR
— XR
— XR
— XR
— XR
— XR
— XR

— XR

— XR

XR
xR
— %A

XR2



RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
CYLINDERS, ROCKER ARMS, VALVES AND GASKETS — CONT’D. XR2-1
17402—79R ROCKER ARM, rearintake .... .. .................. 120" — XR
17403—79R ROCKER ARM, rearexhaust... .. .................. 72t0 * — XR
17404—79R ROCKER ARM, frontintake .._..................... 72to* — XR
17405—79R ROCKER ARM, frontexhaust ... ................... 72t0" —XR
17435—74R SHAFT, rockerarm(4) .......... .......... ... 15to* — XR
17436—74R  SPACER, rocker shaft (4).. ... . JRP 1 1 (+ el € -
17451—72R SHIM, rockershaft (.007) . ........ ... ... ....oo.- 72t0* — XR
17452—72R  SHIM, rocker shaft (.015) . ... ... .....o.ivn. .. T2t0* — XR
17453—72R SHIM, rockershaft (.036) ........................ 72t0* — XR
17514—74R COVER, rockerarm—front ........................ 15to* —XR
17515—74R COVER, rockerarm —rear ..... ... ............... [9to* —XR
17905=72R0  PUSHROD Q687" 1000 ivvcess campos smmprimmssimsns 52 721078 — XR
17907—72RA PUSHROD, 958" long ... ... 72 to 78 — XR
17909—72RB PUSHROD, 9.70"" long (2 - 1980 & later) . ... .. T2t — XR
17915—79R  PUSHROD, 9.50"' long (2- 1980 &later) ............. 7210 * — XR
17935—74R COVER, pushrod (4) .............. SR R G2 7510 * — XR
17951—72R PLUG, valve adjusting (4) ....... ... ... .. ....... 7210 * — XR
18052—72R INSERT, exhaustvalveseat(2) ..................... 7210 " — XR
18053—72R INSERT, exhaust valve seat, .020''0.5.(2) ......... .72t * —XR
18054—72R INSERT, exhaust valve seat, .040''0.5. (2) .. ... ... 72t0* — XR
18056—72R INSERT, intake valveseat(2) ...................... 7210 * — XR
18059—72R INSERT, intake valve seat, .020'' 0.5.(2) ............ T2t *— %R
18060—72R INSERT, intake valve seat, .040"' 0.5.(2) .......... . 720" —XR
18068—74R INTAKEVALVE, 44mm. (2). .. ... .....ooooiieinn.. 7210 " — XR
18069—72R INTAKEVALVE, 42mm.(2)........................ 120" —=XR
,g‘ 18071—72R VALVESEAL(4). ........... N ... 7210 — XR
"j; 18079—77R  EXHAUST VALVE, 35 mm. — with 003 0.S. stem(2) .. 72t0 " — XR
- 18080—72R EXHAUST VALVE, 35 mm. (2) (standard) ............. 72t0 " — XR
18081—76R EXHAUST VALVE, 37mm.(2) .. ......ovvveiiininnns 72t0* — XR
18170—72R VALVE GUIDE, intake (2) (standard) . ..... . cesen . T210* — %R
18173—72R VALVE GUIDE, intake — .002 "' 0.85.(2). .. ... ........ 72t0* — XR
18174—72R VALVE GUIDE, intake — .004"" 0.5.(2) .............. 72t0* — XR
18175—72R VALVE GUIDE, intake — .006'' 0.S.(2) . ............. 72t0* — XR
18177—72R VALVE GUIDE, intake — .008'"' 0.S. (2) s e g THRANd XA
18178—72R VALVE GUIDE, intake— .010""0.5.(2) .............. 72t0* — XR
18170—78R VALVE GUIDE, exhaust(2)(standard) . .. ............. 7210 * — XR
18173—78R VALVE GUIDE, exhaust— .002'0.5.(2)............. 72t0* — XR
18174—78R VALVE GUIDE, exhaust— 004" 0.5.(2)........... 7210 * — XR
18175—78R VALVE GUIDE, exhaust— 006" 0.5.(2)........ . .... 7210 " — XR
18177—78R VALVE GUIDE, exhaust—.008"0.5.(2).... ... ..... 72t0* — XR
18178—78R VALVE GUIDE, exhaust— 010" 0.S.(2). ............ 7210 * — XR
18200—79R VALVESPRING, unit(4). ... . ...coooviviiiiinnn. 7910 * — XR
18203—57A VALVESPRING(4). . .. ........... A RS 7210 78 — XR
18204—57A VALVESPRING(4).............. - 72 to 78 — XR
18216—66RA VALVE, collarand keyset(4) ......... .. . 721078 — XR
18216—79R VALVECOLLAR, withkey(4). ... ... ... .. 79t* —XR
18220—72R COLLAR, valve springlower(4) ..................... 721078 — XR
18220—79R COLLAR, valve spring lower (4) SR TETE e 29 = iXR
18241—67R  SHIM, inner valve spring — .007" " thick . ... ... . ..... 721078 — XR
18242—67R  SHIM, inner valve spring — .0149 " thick ....... ... . 721078 — XR
18243—67R SHIM, inner valve spring — .0359 " thick .. .......... 72t 78 — XR
18245—67R  SHIM, outer valve spring — .007 "thick . ... ......... 721078 — XR
18246—67R  SHIM, outer valve spring — .0149"" thick . . . . c..... 121078 — XR
18247—67R  SHIM, outer valve spring — .0353"" thick cov... T2t —XR
18508—72R TAPPET ASSEMBLY (4) N . A i 7210 * — XR

NOTE: Asterisk (") indicates nart is used for latest model vear shown on cover.



RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

CYLINDERS, ROCKER ARMS, VALVE AND GASKETS (CONT’D) XR2-2
18534—20A TAPPET ROLLERKIT (4). .. N —_ 72t0* —XR
18607—74R TAPPET GUIDE (4) i1 e o ... 120" —XR
24824—67  STUD (4] : I s 2. i B
26338—68  ELBOW, ail return hose{Z} i : ianesns  TRO0r T =XR
63533—41 FITTING, 3/8  oil hose (steel) (4) . ... ... e TEHOEY=XR
63541—T74R  FITTING, 3/8" ail hose (aluminum) (4) o e T2t0*—XR
§3580—66A TEE. rocker arm cover to oil cooler [ [+ S —— . 72t0* — XR
§7142—52  GASKET, valve adjustingplug(4) ... .- . ..o 72t0 " — XR

PISTONS AND RINGS ' XR3
22244—72R4 PiSTON AND RINGS SET, standard 7210 — XR

The above piston and rings set is availabie in me m\low
ing oversizes:
22245—72RA .0107 0.S.
22246—72RA 0207 0.S.
22247—72RA 030" O.S.
22248—72RA 040 0.S,
22528—74R  PISTON RING SET, standard (pkg. = 2 sets) .. T2to*—XR
The above ring set is available in the following oversizes:
22529—74R 010" 0.5
22530—74R 020 0.5
22531—74R 030" 0.S.
22532—74R 040" 0.5,

27719—72RA PISTON PIN — 0.024" longer (2) B i = 7210* —XR
22720—76RA PISTON PIN, standard (2) ......... i 720" — XR
24702—72R  RETAINING RING. pistor pin (4) ... - o R 7210 — XR

4 NNTE:  Actarick (7) indicates part is used for latest madel year shown on cover



—

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
FLYWHEELS, SHAFTS AND CONNECTING RODS XR4

9481R ROLLER, crankpin, 5/16 x .308 — standard (28) ....... 72t0*—XR

The above roller is available in the following oversizes:

9482R .0002" 0.S.

9483R .0004"' 0.S.

9484R .0006" 0.S.

9485R .0008"' 0.S.

94868 .0010" 0.S.

9487R .0015"" 0.S.
9501R ROLLER, crankpin, 5/16 x 416 — standard (14) 72t0* — XR

The above roller is available in the following oversizes:

9502R .0002" 0.S.

9503R .0004"" 0.5.

9504R .0006™ 0.S.

9505R .0008"" 0.S.

9506R .0010 0.S.

9507R .0015" 0.S.

9508R .0020"' 0.S.
23704—72R  SET OF FLYWHEELS, with shafts and rods ... 7210*—=XR
23754—72RB FLYWHEEL, right (balanced) ....................... 720" —XR
23755—72RB  FLYWHEEL, left (balanced) . ... ............ 72t0* — XR
23960—72RA CRANKPIN ........c.oiiivii i waan (2107 =—XR
23963—77RA PLUG, for crankpin 23960—72RA . .. . ... ... ... 7210 * — XR
24011—67R PINIONGEAR .............. 7210 * — XR
24280—74R  CONNECTING ROD SET, includes: frcnt anci rear rod

crankpin, roller set and crankpin plugs ... ... .. 72t0* — XR
24331—36  BUSHING, piston pin — standard (2). ...... ..... . T2t0* —XR
24332—36  BUSHING, piston pin — .010"' 0.S. (2) ............ 720" — XR
24363—55RA  RETAINER, rear(2) . o sasssramses 8 0 = KR
24365—55RA RETAINER, front 2) .................. 72t0* — XR
24370—55R  ROLLER SET, with relamers —standard ... . .. 72t0* — XR

The above roller set is available in the foilowmg over-

sizes:

24371—55R .0002'" 0.8.

24372—55R .0004"" 0.S.

24373—55R .0006'' 0.S

24374—55R .0008'' 0.S.

24375—55R .0010"" 0.S.

24376—55R .0015"" 0.S.

24377—55R .0020'' 0O.S.
24777—69RA  SPACER, bearing — left (use with seal, 83162—51) . . 7210 * — XR
35367—72RA THRUST WASHER, sprocketshaft — . 105 ............ 72t0* — XR
35368—72RA THRUST WASHER, sprocketshaft— 110 .. ... ... . . 72107 — XR
35369—72RA THRUST WASHER, sprocketshaft— 115 . .. ... . . 7210 * — XR
35370—72RA THRUST WASHER, sprocketshaft — 120 . ... ...... 72t0* — XR
35374—72RA THRUST WASHER, gear shaft — .045 e 12407% = XR
35375—72RA THRUST WASHER, gear shaft — .050 . . s give fete™ = XR
35376—72RA THRUST WASHER, gearshaft— .055................ 7210 " — XR
35377—72RA THRUST WASHER, gearshaft— 060...... . ........ 72ta* — XR
35409—74R THRUST WASHER, pinion shaft . s sn o = XRB
83162—51  SEAL, bearing spacer — feftside. ... ... ... . ...... 751t * — XR
96680—72R SPACING COLLAR, flywheel side play in crankcase (2) 7210 * — XR

ARINATE.

Antarial (*\ indicratae nart ie nead far latact mnadal vaar echnwn An ~nvar



RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
CRANKCASE XR5

333 PIN, oil strainer . ... .. . 0 T 72 & 75 — XR
358 DOWEL PIN, crankcase(Z) L SR AR S DR g
375 DOWEL PIN, right crankcase (4) .................. . 72107 — XR
707 DRA\NPLUG(]....... i s myses aee RO0 = AR
720 PLUG; timing hote .« somem: cmimas s svmpn 72t0 " — XR
1791R SCREW, engine mount — rear, 3!8 18 x 2-3/4 socket hd

{3 svsmempanrspmr sy g 7510 * — XR
2269W SCHEW chaln nole cover, No. 12-24 x 1/2 oval ctsk hd

() o mn wssramense s . 72to* — XR
2851 BDLT frontcnam adjuster, 3/3 Ex?!& hex hd (2) .. f2to*—XR
2879W BOLT, engine upper - rear, 3/8-16x 1hex. hd. (4) ...... 7210 * — %R
2881W BOLT, oil pump mounting, 1/4-20x 2 hex. hd. (3) ... ... 75t0* — XR
2882W 8OLT, shift lever stop, 5/16-19x 5/8 hex. hd. (2) . .. 72to* — XR
3441 SCREW, primary chain cover (9) ..., .. 7910 * — XR
3720 BOLT, chain cover - oil level, 1/4- 28)(7#16 hex nd .. 72t0* —XR
3945 BOLT, engine rear mounting - lower, 3/8-24

X 2-104 hex, Bl (2).. ... ..o e e B s 7210 * — XR
4067 BOLT, right crankcase, 5!16 18:(4 7/16hex.hd....... 72t0* — XR
4068 BOLT, right crankcase, 5/16-18 x 2-3/8 hex. hd. B L2~ %R
4100HW BOLT, right crankcase, 5/16-18 x4-1/16 hex. hd.... ... 7210 * — XR
4336W BOLT. engine rear mounting — upper, 3/8-24 x 1-1/8

LG T T 1 R —— s ote™ = XR
4380W BOLT, engine rear mounting — upper 3/8 24 X 2

Tl 7 I ) S 1 o e 75t0 * — XR
6220W WASHER, chain cover — oil level bolt, 1/4x7/16x1/32. 7210 * — XR
62368 WASHER, primary chain cover (9) ..... ..... . 79t —XR
6316W WASHER, crankcase upper center stud and front buﬂ

5/16X5/8X1/16(2) . .o 72t0* — XR
6703 WASHER., chain cover screw, 1/4x5/8x1/16(9) ..... 75t 78 — XR
7036 LOCKWASHER, oil pump mounting (5) 72 to 78 — XR:

chain cover screw, 1/4(9) . T A 75t0* — XR
7038 LOCKWASHER, engine rear muuming = upper and tuwer

3/8(4).. . . ... T2to™ —XR
7041 LOCKWASHER shmlever stop noH 5/15(2) evivren. T210*—XR
7753 NUT, crankcase upper center stud, 5/16-24

x1/4x1/2hex. (2).............. 7210 * — XR
7775 LOCKNUT, engine front and rearmountmg 3!8 24 (?) 7210 * — XR
9028R BEARING, cam gear shaft (3) . . N 1
9044R ROLLER BEARING, sprcckatand gear shaft(Z) .. T210* —XR
16201—584 MOUNT, engine —rear .. ....-........ . 7240 *—XRB
16212—59R  ENGINE FRONT MOUNTING PLATE {a\ummum) (2)...... 72to* — XR
16218—52  WASHER, engine front mount (8). .. .. ot~ S 72t0* — XR
16230—59R  SPACER. engine front mounting (aluminum) (2) .. X 72t0* — XR
16236—52  BOLT, engine front mount, 5-7/161g.(2) . ...... ... 72t0* — XR
16237—57  BOLT, engine front mount, 6-13/161g.(2) ........... 72to* — XR
16830—72R STUD, cylinder tocrankcase, 8-1/41g.(8) ............ T2to* —XR
17454—72R SCREW, primary chain cover, 1/4-20x 5/8 sockel hd. g9 75 to 78 — XR
2422151 MEEDLE BEARING, cam shatt (4) . o 75t0 * — XR

R NOTE: Asterisk (") indicates part is used for latest model vear shown on cover



—

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON
CRANKCASE (CONT’D) XR5-1
24512—74R  SET OF CRANKCASES . ... .. ags e 10 00— KR

NOQTE: In order to use 24512—74R on 1972 engines, the
following parts must be ordered separately:

2664 SCREW, windage tray, No. 10-24 x 7/16
Pozidriv pan hd. (2)

2825W SCREW, sump, 1/4-20 x 1 socket hd. (2)

6218W WASHER, sump screw, 1/4 x 7/16 x
1/32 brass (4)

6716 WASHER, windage tray, No. 10 x 1/2 x
3/64 (2)

7069 LOCKWASHER, windage tray, No. 10 (2)

2422151 NEEDLE BEARING, cam (4)

24821—74R GASKET, oil sump
24996—74R SUMP
24998—74R WINDAGE TRAY, oil sump (baffle)
24999—74R SCREW, oil sump, 1/4-20 x 2-3/4 socket
hd. (2)
26217—74R BODY, oil pump
26227—58 SEAL, oil pump (2)
26241—74R COVER, oil pump top (tower)
26331—74R GEAR, oil pump tower
35409—74R THRUST WASHER, pinion shaft
35412—74R SHIM, cam (.075)
35413—74R SHIM, cam (.070)
35414—74R SHIM, cam (.065)
35415—74R SHIM, cam (.060)
35416—74R SHIM, cam (.055)
35417—74R SHIM, cam (.050)
35418—74R SHIM, cam (.045)
63533—41 FITTING, 3/8'" oil hose (steel)
63540—62 FITTING. oil hose — 45° (2)
63541—74R FITTING, 3/8'" oil hose (aluminum)
63780—75R FITTING, oil sump — with screen
24572—79R CAM, #3
25474—79R CAM, #1
25522—79R CAM, #2
25524—79R CAM, #4
NOTE: Old cams may be used if modified and the following
4 new shafts are ordered:
25518—74R CAM SHAFT (3)
25519—74R CAM SHAFT
24702—52R  RETAINING RING, sprocket and gear shaft main

R R i sy lian sy R SESUORIE 3G S 7510 " —XR
24810—57  STUD, crankcase upper — center ... . ........... 7210 " — XR
24975—37 OIL STRAINER . . .. . . .. 72& 75— XR
34037—52  BUSHING, shiftshaft .. ... ....... v ., T2t0" —XR
34844—578 ACCESS DOOR, transmission . . 3 o e T8 —XH
34949—64  FRONT CHAIN COVER, complete . . .. ... 72to* — XR
34952—52  GASKET, front chain cover : 72to * — XR
60567—36  GASKET, chain hole cover 72t0 * — XR
60570—64  COVER,chainhole........ .. . ciieee-... T2t0* —XR
62702—52  WASHER, drain plug(2) (1- 1975 & later) . ... .... 720" —XR
63533—41 FITTING, 3/8"" oil hose (steel) . . 7210 —XR
53541—74R  FITTING, 3/8" oil hose (aluminum) 7210 * — XR
$3540—62  ELBOW, oil feed and return line (2) .72t — XR
63578—52 FITTING, vent line r 72t0* — XR

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model vear shown on cover.




RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
SUMP XR6

2664 SCREW, sump windage tray, No. 10-24 x 7/16

Pozidriv pan hd. (2) ..... . v s RO — %R
2825W SCREW, sump, 1/4-20x 1 sockel hd ] 75t —XR
6218W WASHER, sump mounting. 1/4 x 7/16x 1/32 brass (4} . 75t —XR
6716 WASHER. sump windage tray, No. 10x 1/2x3/64(2) .. 75t0 " — XR
7069 LOCKWASHER, sump windage tray, No. 10 (2). ... 751" —XR
10020 CLAMP hose(2)  .... ... s i 121077 —XR
24821—74R  GASKET, oil sump . .. — 3 cove. 1B —XR
24996—74R  SUMP . .. it ci.i.. 1Bt —XR
24998—74R  WINDAGE TRAY, onl sump{bame) o 7510 * — XR
24999—74R SCREW, sump mounting, 1/4-20x 2-3/4 suckel na th 75t * — XR
63540—62  FITTING, 45° eloow (2) R - (L
63780—75R FITTING, sump — with screen. ... ... ceo.... 150" —XR

GEARCASE AND GEARS XR7

1793R SCREW. gearcase cover, 1/4-20x 2-1/4 sockethd. (3) .. 7510 * — XR
1794 SCREW, gearcase cover, 1/4-20x 2-1/2sockethd... .. 7510 " — XR
1795 SCREW, gearcase cover, 1/4-20 x 3sockethd. (2) ..... 7510 " — XR
1796R SCREW, gearcase cover, 1/4-20x 1-1/4 sockethd. (3) . 75t0 * — XR
1797R SCREW, gearcase cover 1/4-20 x 2 sockethd. (2) . 7518 *—XR
9017 BALL BEARING, #2 cam — outer . e W ... 5to*—XR
9028R BALL BEARING, cam gear shaft — cnver(a} ... T2t0" —XR
10006 STRAP, gearcase breatherhose (3) . ... ......... 7210 * — XR
11070R RETAINING RING, #2cambearing...... -......... 75t0 * — XR
24221—51  NEEDLE BEARING, camshaft(4). ..... ... - 7510 * — XR
24937—72R  FITTING, gearcase breatherhose. ... _............... 721" —XR
25200—74R COVER, gearcase ......... R . 75t0 * — XR
25224—52A GASKET, gearcase cover ...... ........ L 7210 — XR
25234—53R RESTRICTOR PLUG, gearcase cover ... ... .. ... T2t0o " — XR

95479—79R CAM ASSEMBLY. No. 3J — frontintake (43—57-1/2) ... 7510 * — XR
25474—79R CAM ASSEMBLY, No. 1J — rear intake {43—57-1/2) 7510 * — XR
25500—79R CAM ASSEMBLY, No. 2J — rear exhaust (67-1/2—29) 7510 * — XR
25524—T9R  CAM ASSEMBLY, No. 4) — front exhaust (67-1/2—28) . 75to = — XR

25518—74R SHAFT, camgear (#1,#3.#4) ..................... 75to* —XR
25519—74R SHAFT, camgear (#2) .. ... .. ............ ) 75t0* — XR
25535—74R  SEAL. pinion shaft — gear cover . . .. . ..... 75t0* —XR
25592—74R  NEEDLE BEARING, pinion shaft . i i £ hoet * =iXR
26479—62P8 HOSE, gearcase breather . SEsuR 720" — XR
29615—39R COVER, tachometer shaft hole . " ; : 72t0 * — XR
34037—52  BUSHING, shift shaft — e = 7210 * — XR
35412—74R  SHIM. cam(.075) ... : 75t0 * — XR
35413—74R  SHIM. cam{ 070) 75t * — XR
35414—74R  SHIM, cam{.065) o : 75t * — XR
35415—74R  SHIM, cam(.060) L i 751t " — XR
w-llt: 74R  SHIM, cam(.055) 75t0* — XR
3 SHIM, cam (.050) 7510 * — XR

CLIN Aaimd AL 7240 * — ¥R




RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
.
F OIL PUMP XR9
2881W BOLT, oil pump mounting, 1/4-20x 2 hex. hd. (5) ...... 7510 * — XR
7036 LOCKWASHER, oil pump mounting, 1/4(3) - . T2t0*— XA
26203—74R  OIL PUMP ASSEMBLY . . ... .. 7510 * — XA
603 PIN
8866 BALL BEARING, check valve
26217—74R BODY, oil pump
26227—58 OIL SEAL (2)
26241—74R COVER, inner — tower
26250—56 COVER, outer
26256—72R GASKET, inner cover
26258—52 GASKET, outer cover
- 26317—72A IDLER GEAR, scavenger
( 3 26320—72R DRIVE GEAR, scavenger
; 26322—52A IDLER GEAR, pressure
26323—52A DRIVE GEAR, pressure
26327—52 IDLER SHAFT
26331—74R DRIVEN GEAR, oil pump — tower
26340—36 KEY, breather valve gear
26341—37 WASHER, split — scavenger gear (2)
26364—57 SPRING, check valve
26420—74R END PLUG, check valve
63533—41 FITTING, 3/8"" oil hose (steel)
26259—72R  GASKET, oil pump to crankcase . 5 7210 — XR
26318—54R  DRIVEGEAR, il pUmp .. ..o oo vvon v i 720" — XR
{
CARBURETOR AND AIR FILTER XR10
2851 BOLT, 3/8-16x 7/8 hex hd. manifold mounting (4) ... .. 7910 * — XR
6388HB WASHER, intake manifold mounting, 3/8x 11/16x1/16. 7210 78 — XR
7175 LOCKNUT, intake manifold mounting, 3/8-24 x 7/16 x
9/16 hex. (4) . . ... 721078 — XR
7038 LOCKWASHER, mlake manﬂold mountrng 3!8(4) 7910 *— XR
9955 CLAMP, carburetor mounting (4) . . 7210 * — XR
9956 CLAMP, airfilter(2). . ...............ccocovvvivnnns 72t0* — XR
: 27015—72R  INSULATOR, carburetor manifold (o cylmderhead (2) 7210 * — XR
( ] 27033—72RA INTAKE MANIFOLD, front (steel) . R 721078 — XR
r 27033—72RB INTAKE MANIFOLD, front . .......... 7910 * — XR
27036—72RA INTAKE MANIFOLD, rear (steel) . R 721078 — XR
27036—72RB INTAKE MANIFOLD, rear . O - 79t0* — XR
27060—72R CONNECTOR, carburetor !0 mam!old(Z) T T | 721078 — XR
27060—72RA CONNECGTOR, carburetor to manifold (2) . . .. 7910 * — XR
27161—72R CARBURETOR, with velocity stack (2) . ... ... ... oo T2t0* —XR
27163—72R VELOCITY STACK, carburetor (2) . ............. .. 72t0* — XR
27168—72R  SPRING, air screw (idle mixture) 72t0* — XR
27169—72R  SPRING, starting plunger . —_ 72t0* — XR
27170—72R  SPRING, idle speed screw 72t0 * — XR
27171—72R  SPRING, throttle side 72t0"— XR
27173—72R ARM, float . .. . 72t0 " — XR
¢ 27174—72R STARTING PLUNGER, cumplete 72t0* — XR
L 27175—72R THREADED CAP, starting plunger 7210 " — XR
27176—72R RUBBER CAP, cable adjuster 7210 * — XR
i 27177—72R  CAP. float guide pin (2) L 7210 * — XR
27178—72R RUBBER CAP, starting plunger . 72t0* — XR

NOTE:

Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.




RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
CARBURETOR AND AIR FILTER (CONT’D) XR10-1
27179—72R PLATE, throttle spring ....... .. 72t * — XR
27180—72R BAFFLE PLATE, fioat . .. .. 720 * — XR
27182—72R CLIP, needle jet 72t0* — XR
27184—72R CAP. throttle slide - .. . ... 7210 " — XR
27185—72R GASKET, floatbowl (2) .. .. sl 72t0* — XR
27187—72R NEEDLE VALVE AND SEAT, complete . . 7210 * — XR
27188—72R GASKET, needle valve 7210 * — XR
27189—72R PIN, floatarm. 72t0* — %R
27207—T72R WASHER, flnatbowl plugicia < e s v o0 =R
27208—72R SCREW WITH LOCKWASHER. noat bu\m .3 720 * — XR
27209—72R  AIR SCREW (idle mixture) 72to " — XR
27210—72R  PLUG, floatbow! . . .. 72to * — XR
27211—72R  WASHER, main jet : o 72t0* — XR
27212—72R SCREW. idlespeed ............... 72t0* — XR
27213—72R FLOAT(2) .............. A 7210 * — XR
27224—72R CLIP, starting plunger . . 72t0* — XR
29028—72R AIRFILTER(2Z) ... 72t0* — XR
27186—72R NEEDLE, No. BDPI .. 72t0* —XR
27186—74R NEEDLE, No. 6F5 (standard) . . - . 72t — XR
27219—72R NEEDLE, Mo. 7H2 . ....... o N R 72t0* — XR
27190—72R THROTTLE SLIDE, No. 1.0. AR SRR 7210 * — XR
27183—72R THROTTLE SLIDE, No. 2. 0(standard ..... 7210 * — XR
2T192—=12R" “THROTTLESUIBE, Mo:-2 B wenimssn semumiasamsieg 72t0* — XR
27193—72R THROTTLESLIDE, M0o.3.0....... ... .. ... ..... 72t0* — XR
27194—T72R. THROTTLESLIDE, NOU3:5: cive sonminin s sniinn o s nnes 7210 * — XR
27167—72R  NEEDLE JET, No. 159-P2. N 72t0* — XR
27195—72R  NEEDLE JET, No. 159- szslaﬂdard) ............. f2to* — XR
27196—72R NEEDLEJET,No.159-P8.. . .. ... .ooiovviininin. 72t0.* — XR
27166—72R PILOT JET, No. 25 (standard) . ........ .. S 7210 * — XR
ZITe8—TaR | RIEOTAET; NO- A iy s swnmmenssmmns 72t0 " — XR
PTAG—T2R PILOTJET NO-35 e s s s sisransas seoass o TAA0 - — kR
AT200=T2R' PILOTUET NG 30 wn= s comummnn 72t0 * — XR
27523—72R PILOT JET, No. 45 ... ... ) SO S 72t0* — XR
27524—72R PILOTJET,No.B0 . ... .. ... .. ... .... 72t0* — XR
27528—72R PILOT JET, No. 55 . .. ST SRR 7210 * — XR
27526—72R  PILOT JET, No. 60 SR e SR PRI SRR 7210 — XR
21527—77R  PILOTAJET; No. 8BS .ol comaa 720" — XR
27528—72R PILOT JET, No.70 ... .. & AR 7210 " — XR
27529—72R PILOTJET No.75 ............ 72t * — XR
27530—72R PILOT JET, No. 80 . 210" — XR
27201—72R  MAIN JET, No 180 o 210" — XR
27202—72R MAIN JET, No. 185 .. .. 7210 * — XR
27203—72R  MAIN JET, No. 190 72t0* — XR
27204—72R  MAIN JET, No. 195 7210* — XR
27214—72R  MAIN JET, No. 200 .. . 7210 * — XR
27215—72R  MAIN JET, No. 210 .. ... 72t — XR
27216—72R  MAIN JET, No. 220 720" — XR
27217—72R  MAIN JET, No. 230 7210 " — XR
27228—72R  MAIN JET, No. 240 |stanmrd| 72t0* — XR
27229—72R  MAIN JET. No. 250 7210 — XR
ErE”D—rzH MAIN JET, Nc. 260 72 t0 * — XR
27231—T72R  MAIN JET, No. 270 7210* — XR
97999_72R  MAIN IFT Ma 281 7210 " — XR



RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
o~
f CARBURETOR AND AIR FILTER (CONT’D) XR10-2
27531—72R  AIR JET, No. 0.5 voo 210 *— XR
27532—72R AIRJET,No.0.6 ... .. . 72to*—XR
27533—72R  AIRJET, NO. 0.7 ... oo e e 72to " — XR
27534—72R AIRJET, N0.0.8 ............. e N 72to* — XR
27535—72R AIRJET, No. 0.9 . s s n b B ieoe 1200 7—XR
27181—T72R  AIR JET, No. 1 (J(standarct} : SERPA e U AR 72t0 * — XR
2PSIB—TIR AIRJED NG T Loioe oo o camsrss s 72t0* — XR
CTAAT=TIR BB UET NGE 152 scnaman wmusen s ssmsise STmmn 7210 * — XR
STEM=TOR AIRIET. N 53 oonns vomimse e v 7210 * — XR
27539—72R AIRJET, No. 1.4 .. .. N - cane oo™ —XR
27540—72R AIRJET, NO. 1.5 .. ... . oiiinieinnnnn 72iio " —XR
MAGNETO XR11
NOTE: All parts having an asterisk (*) fit late style single
fire magneto 29502—72RA.
1957R SCREW, 5/16-18 x 3/4 flat ctsk. hd.. adapter plate to
crankcase (2)....... e s e e (2 10%—XR
3974HW BOLT, 5/16-24 x 3/4 hex. hd. (2) .................. 7210 * — XR
6701 WASHER, 3B X TN B e s wmmss sy 7210 * — XR
6702 WASHER, 5716 11/ 18X FTER) s wmnsozss = . Teto™—XR
( 7010 VOCKWASHER: NOWE .o oo commmonercnmmpessremmmans o LA =— R
% 7015 LOCKWASHER, N0. B .. .. ... .c.oiniiiiiinnnnn. 72t0* — XR
7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 ... .. oot 72t0* — XR
7041 EOCKWASHER: S/T042) mas siians Sisin spsnm vy 72t0* — XR
7783 NUT,378-16.%9/16 X 5116 N8Xuwvi cxvinins vumswi i 7210 * — XR
9007 BEARING, 3rd bearing, magnetic rotor. . s ReM T = XR
9028R BALL BEARING, intermediate gearassy. (2) ........... 72t0o* — XR
10006 CABLE STRAP, spark plugwires .................... 72t0* — XR
29502—72RA MAGNETO, only — with bearing (SINGLEFIRE) ........ 7210 * — XR
29524—55A COIL.......................... 72875 —XR
29530558 COVER ...c. cvomie supiin o ...‘.......72&757KR
20530—T7R: COVERASSEMBLY . civam mnan sisaws wimsmsaa 77t0* — XR
. 29531—55  SCREW, magnetocover(4) ...........ovvuiiivnnans 728& 75— XR
( 29531—77R SCREW, magnetocover(4) ...... ... .. ... .. T7Tt0*—XR
29532—77R ROTOR (magnetic) . ........ .17t * —XR
29511—69  TUNEUPKIT ... ... ... ... 72t0* — XR
Consists of:
MAGNETO BREAKER POINTS
MAGNETO CONDENSER
29533—7TR  COML:x vines 77t * — XR
29534—77R BRUSH WITH SPRING . 7710 * — XR
28535—77R ROTOR, plastic d|5mnumr . 7o * — XR
29536—56R ROTOR (magnetic) . ... T2 & 74— XR
29536—77R CLAMP, condensor (2) ., T7Tto*—XR
29537—77R DOWEL PIN, cover (2) . 7710 — XR
29550—55A GASKET, magneto cover . 72t0* — XR
29550—56R GASKET, magneto to adapter plate 72to* — XR
29561—55 BEARING SUPPORT ; 72t0 " — XR
k 29562—55  BEARING, rotar cam end 72t0* — XR
b 29563—55  BEARING, rotor shaftend 7210 * — XR
11 '

MNOTEF-

Actariek (*) indinatas nart ic nead far latact madal vaar chowun Aan ~muar



RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
MAGNETO (CONT’D) XR11-1

20584—55A  WASHER, rotor grease retainer. shaftend . 72 m *— XR
70568—65  WASHER, bearing shield — .015" thick 720" — XR
29600—56R  ADAPTER PLATE 7210 * — XR
29602—56R  GASKET. acapter plate to crarmcase 72 ta* — XR
20620—55  SPRING CLIP, breakerarm . ... 7210 " — XR
20621—55  RETAINING RING, rotor shaftend . 72t0* — XR
29622—55A SPRING CLIP, rofor shaftend . . 7210 " — XR
20624—55  WASHER, rotor shaftend 72t0* — XR
20630—55  SEAL. rotor shaftend. .. 72t0 " — XR
29632—55  SCREW, condenser mounting . 7210 — XR
29633—55  SCREW AND WASHER, breakerarm(2) .. . 72t0 * — XR
20634—55  SCREW AND WASHER, breaker arm contact . 7210 —XR
29636—55  SET SCREW, coil (2) ; 7210 — XR
29645—62  BUSHING. ground terminal . 72t0* — XR
29680—62  NUT, ground terminal (3} . ... 7210 " —XR
29675—74R  GEAR, magneto drive 7510 — XR
29691—50R  SCREW. intermediate gear stud {2) 7210 * — XR
29694—56R  SPACER. magneto intermediate gear stud 72107 — XR
29697—56R INTERMEDIATE GEAR ASSEMBLY .. . T2t — %R
9976 CLIP, spark plug cables to frame (2} 728 75 — XR
31607—64  RUBBER CAP, spark plug cable (2) 72874 — XR
31620—47  TERMINAL. spark plug cable (2) . A 728 74 — XR
31960—77R CABLE, spark plug — trontcylinder ... .. 72t0* — XR
31965—64RA CONDENSER, w/clamp . 7210 " — XR
29692—56R STUD, magneto miermed\ate gear {reptaced ny me

following:)

29692—78R FLANGE, intermediate gear 7210 * — XR
29693—78R SHAFT, intermediate gear 7210 * — XR
TRANSMISSION XR12

612 ROLL PIN, sprocket cover, 3/32 x 3/4 — 72t0* — XR
2660 SCREW, mainshaft oil seal retainer, No. 10- 24 X 318

Pozidriv pan hd. (4) 7510 * — XR
3991 BOLT, transmission access donr 5f16 8 X ?r’8 hex hd

Ay g ... 7210 * — XR
7025W LOCKWASHER. ma’tnshaﬁonseal retainer. No. ‘ID (4}. 72t0* — XR
9025 BALL BEARING, clutch gear. .. .. . . 7210 — XR
9030R BALL BEARING, mainshaft. ........ .. ... .. 72t0* — XR
11103 0-RING. clutch gear . . .. B S 72t0* — XR
24578—57  DOWEL PIN, access door (2) . 7210 " — XR
34844—57B  ACCESS DOOR, transmission . . . 7210 * — XR
34872—57A SPROCKET COVER. complete. . . . 72t0* — XR
3489052  BOLT, sprocket cover — upper 72t0 " — XR
34891—52  BOLT, sprocket cover — lower. . 72t0* — XR
35047—53  NUT, mainshaft . 72t0* — XR
35050—52  LOCKWASHER, mainshaft : 72t0* — XR
35112—52  RETAINING RING, mainshaft ball naarmg (2). 7210 * — XR
35150—52  0IL SEAL AND RETAINER, mainshaft 72t0* — XR
35169—52  BASKET. mainshaft oil seal 7210 * — XR
35787—72  BUSHING. low gear 72t0* — XR

192 AMNATE- A Sbaciali (%1 lmmdinmbam mart ie nead far latact maodal vear shown on cover



RETAIL [INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
M TRANSMISSION (CONT’D) XR12-1

35960—54 NEEDLE BEARING, countershalt (closed end) 72t0* — XR

35961—52  NEEDLE BEARING, clutch gear & countershaft — Lefl
{access door) (2) 508 1 T 72t0" — XR
37458—52  BUSHING, clutchgear ........ .. .covivviieinnn . 720" — XR
37531—568. OIL SEAL, BIHEINOEAT o mwnn svssms v v .. T2t0* —XR
35343—73  THRUSTWASHER, mainshaft — right (.030""). .. .. .. 72t0* — XA
35344—73  THRUSTWASHER, mainshaft — right (.040""). .. 72t0* — XR
35349—52  THRUSTWASHER. mainshaft — right {.050"") 72t0* — XR
35350—52  THRUSTWASHER, mainshaft — right (.055"") 72t0* — XR
35351—52  THRUSTWASHER, mainshaft — right {.060" ). 72 to * — XR
35352—52 THRUSTWASHER, mainshaft — right (.065"") 72t0* — XR
35353—52  THRUSTWASHER, mainshaft — right (.070"") 7210 — XR
- 35354—52  THRUSTWASHER, mainshaft — right (.075") 72to* — XR
: 35326—73  THRUSTWASHER, mainshaft — right {.080""). . 7210 * — XR
35365—72  THRUSTV'ASHER, mainshaft — right (.085") 7210* — XR

35361—56  THRUSTWASHER, mainshaft — left (pressed mto clutch
ORREY e srsiinmn s s suTAMmmTa T 5 7210 " — XR
35364—56  WASHER, mainshaft third gear .. ... .. S T 7210* — XR
35337—56  RETAINING RING, mainshaft third gear . .. .. 7210 — XR
35818—72  THRUSTWASHER, countershaft — low gearf thl( 020 } 7210 * — XR
35327—73  THRUSTWASHER, countershaft — low gear — right (.025"') 7210 * — XR
35819—72  THRUSTWASHER. countershaft — low gear — right (.030"") 720 * — XR
35328—73  THRUSTWASHER, countershafi — low gear — right (.035"") 72 to * — XR
35821—72  THRUSTWASHER, countershaft — low gear — right (.040"') 72 to * — XR
35329—73  THRUSTWASHER, countershaft — low gear — right (.045") 72 to * — XR
35820—52  THRUSTWASHER, countershaft — low gear — right (.050"') 72to * — XR
E 35821—52  THRUSTWASHER, countershaft — low gear — right (.055"") 72to * — XR
35824—52  THRUSTWASHER, countershaft — low gear — nght (.060") 72to * — XR
35825—52  THRUSTWASHER, countershaft — low gear — right (.065"") 72t * — XA
35828—52  THRUSTWASHER, countershaft — low gear — right (.070") 72to * — XR
35829—52  THRUSTWASHER, countershaft — low gear — right (.075") 72 to * — XR
35840—52  THRUSTWASHER, countershaft — low gear — left (.065'"). . 721to * — XR
35836—55 THRUSTWASHER., countershaft — low gear — left (.075"") . .72 to * — XR
35838—55  THRUSTWASHER, countershaft — low gear — left (.085'"). . 7210 * — XR
35839—55  THRUSTWASHER, countershaft — low gear — left ((100°").. 72to ™ — XR
35841—58 THRUSTWAGSHER, second gear . e Lol 7210 " — XR
35809—58  SPACER, countershaft drive gear . 72t0* — XR
35044—72R MAINSHAFT .. 72t0* — XR
35277—61R LOW GEAR, mamshafl = QET s e o TR = ¥R
i 35277—52A LOW GEAR, mainshaft — 27T . ..o vovmnnnnnnn., 7210 * — XR
35277—54R  LOW GEAR, mainshaft — 287 . . - . 210" = XR
35296—56 SECOND GEAR, mainshaft — 23T. (use with 35750—58) . 7210 * — XR
35296—56R SECOND GEAR, mainshaft — 23T. (use with 35750—358R) 72t " — XR
35305—56  THIRD GEAR, mainshaft — 20 T. (use with 35709—54A) . 7210 * — XR
35312—66R THIRD GEAR, mainshaft — 20T. (use with 35712—66R) 72t * — XR
37449—56  CLUTCH GEAR — 17 T. (use with 35695—58) 72t * — XR
37450—60R CLUTCH GEAR — 1B T. (use with 35695—60R) 7210 * — XR
a7AEN e40 QLUTAW RCAD 10T (veawnth IRRAR_SQD) 7%tn * _ ¥0D




RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE - NO. NO. NAME USED ON
SHIFTER XR13 {'

350 PIN, pawl lifterarm (2). ... ....... oo 7210 — XR
4410 BOLT, shift lever to shaft, 1/4-28 x 7/8 hex. hd. 770" — XR
4621 ROLT, shifter cam, 7/16-14 x 1-1/8 hex. hd. 7210 ™ — XR
7036 LOCKWASHER, shift lever to shaft bolt, 1/4 . 72t0* — XR
7041 LOCKWASHER, shift lever rubber. 5/16 . ... 12t0* — XR
7753 NUT, shifter lever rubber, 5/16-24 x 1/4 x 1/2 hex. . . 72t0* — XR
9260 PIN, camsupport(2) .......... B 72t0* — XR
11036 RETAINING RING, shifter pawls (2 o 72t0* — XR
16825—48 PLUG, shifter shaft . 72t0* — XR
34009—75  SHIFTER CAM ASSEMBLY 72t0* — XR
34016—77 SHIFTER CAM KIT 7210 * — XR

Consists of:

34012—75 SHIFTER CAM, only

34494—74B PAWL CARRIER

3451475 PAWL CARRIER SUPPORT

35336—74 THRUSTWASHER, shifter cam
34035-52 OIL SEAL, shifter shaft. . . . .. s ST T coa T2l —XR
34037—52  BUSHING, gear shaft shifter . 72t0* — XR
34040—52 RETAINING RING, shifter cam . . T2ay—%R
34060—52  THRUSTWASHER, shiftercam. PN PP 72 & 75 — XR
34062—52 SHIFTER CAM FOLLOWER . . . p— 1299 KR
34065—52  RETAINER, cam follower .......... 7210* — XR
34067—52  LOCK, shitter cam retainer . . . . . 7210 * — XR
34068—52  SPRING, shifter cam follower . . 72t0* — XR
34069—71 LOCK, shiftercambolt . ... .. RS 72to* — XR
34141—50A: SHAET: shitter Fark: zecuve s snmmmpampmspan f2to* — XR
34168—52  ROLLER, shifter finger(2) ........... 72t0* — XR
34991520 SHIFTERFDRKIZ): somnes smmmmss e 7210 * — XR
3429272 SHIFTERFORK, +.020. ... ...... .ot 72t0* — XR
34293—72  SHIFTERFORK, —.020................. 72t0* — XR
34461—72  SPACER, shifter pawl (2) - 720" — XR
34476—72  SHIFTER PAWL (2) . cuuiwnvomaim svain - - 72t0* — XR
34485—52  PLUG, carrier spring retainer (2) .................... 720" —XR
34404—74B PAWL CARRIERASSEMBLY .. ... ................ 720" —XR
34500—52A PAWL CARRIER SPRING (2) . 7210 * — XR
34506—52A PAWL LIFTER ARM, lower . 7210 " — XR
34507—52A PAWL LIFTER ARM. upper ... . 720" — XR
34514—75  PAWL CARRIER SUPPORT ... .. ;A 72t0* — XR
34600—47R SHIFTER LEVER ASSEMBLY (splined). .. ......... 72to* — XR
14606—52R  SHIFTER LEVER, only {splined) ... T200*—XR
3460952 SHIFTER LEVER RUBBER (withshafty .............. 72t0* — XR
34628—52R  SHAFT, shifter lever (splined) 72t0* — XR
35891—68  SHIM. pawl carrier support 72t ™* — XR

27999 _R9

ToOIME chifter nawle

72t0 " — XR



|
\

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON
=N
CLUTCH XR14
2613 SCREW, clutch cover, No. 10-24 x 1/4 Pozidriv pan hd.
-] P— 72t0* — XR
7220 LOCKWASHER, clutch cover screw No IO external tnoth
[0 ... T2t0* — XR
33450—70R  SHIM, clutch sprocket assemb\y[as req d) 72t0 " — Xk
37201—54  RELEASE WORM AND LEVER, clutch. . ; 72t0* — XR
37210—47  RELEASE WORM COVER, clutch ............. 72t0* — XR
37222—52  SPRING, worm lever, clutch. . .............. 72t0 * — XR
37276—53  RELEASEROD,right ........coivminnns 72t0* — XR
37279—56  RELEASE ROD, left 7210 * — XR
37281—47  RELEASE ROD, left center IPRURR ../ B B {
37282—53  RELEASE ROD, rightcenter ........ 72to * — XR
( 37526—56A NUT, clutch hub. . / i R 72t0 " — XR
37533—52A LOCKWASHER, clutcn hub ................ 7210 * — XR
37535=52 SPACER; chifehubi. .o coiocn smmane v 72t0* — XR
37556—52R CLUTCH HUB ASEMBLY. 5 plate(accessuryj 72t0* — XR
37584—52R  STUD, 5 plate clutch hub (accessory) . ) 72t0* — XR
37556—578 CLUTCHHUBASSEMBLY, 7plate.......... .. 7210 * — XR
37559—78R NUT, clutch stud — aluminum (6) (5 plate accessory
(i [1] 13 1 RSP Rs . o 72t0* — XR
38105—78R SPRING CUP, backing plate — aJummum (6) (5
accessory clutch) . . i3 7210 * — XR
NOTE: Both of the above replace aH 01 the followmg
37581—52 ~ NUT, clutch hub stud (large) (3)
37582—52 NUT, clutch hub stud (small) (3)
' 38013—52 PRESSURE PLATE
38101—-52 SPRING CUP, backlng plale (8)
37581—52  NUT, clutch hub stud (large) (3) . T 72to* — XR
37582—52  NUT, clutch hub stud (small} (3) . ............ 72t0* — XR
37584—67 STUD, clUtcRNODI6Y . .. oo wmmsiemimmmmoms 72to* — XR
37702—57  CLUTCH SPROCKET ASSEMBLY — 59 T. (7 plate) 72t0* — XR
37740—57  OIL SEAL,sprocket .. ............ ... ..., 72t0* — XR
37755—57  SPACER, clutch sprocket (long). . ............ 72t0* — XR
37756—57  SPACER, clutch sprocket (short) .. . .. o e 72t0* — XR
37760—65R CLUTCH COVER (aluminum) ....... 72t0* — XR
37762—52  GASKET, clutchcover ............. SRR /.0 | | i 4
37876—52 RELEASINGDISC . ... ..... ... ... ...... 72tc* — XR
37985—52A DRIVE PLATE, fiber(7) ... .................. 72to* — XR
37992—52  DRIVEN PLATE, steel (7) .. ................. 72t0 " — XR
i 38013—52  PRESSURE PLATE A ST R R 7210 * — XR
38016—52  BACKINGPLATE .................. 7210 * — XR
ABOT6—53R CLUTCHSPRING(6) v svnis somsmsnavies 72t0* — XR
38101—52  SPRING CUP, backing plate (6) 72t0o* — XR
38130—54  ADJUSTING SCREW, clutch. B 72t0* — XR
38135—50  LOCKNUT, adjusting screw —clutch. . ........ 7210 = %R
38619—57A CABLE AND COIL ASSEMBLY. clutch 7210* — XR



IL INDEX PART

E MO. NO. NAME g USED ON
SPROCKETS AND CHAINS - XR15
2851 BOLT. front chainadjuster. 3/8-18x 7/8 hexhd. (2) . .. 720" — XR
53958 WASHER, front chain adjuster, 3/8% 13/18x1/1612) .. 72t ™ — XR
7038 LOCKWASHER. front chain adjuster. 3/8i2) . 20" — XR
23985—12  KEY. motor sprocket .. .. ! I 7210 — XR
24003—41R  NUT. motor sprocket e [ <
39975—54A  FRONT CHAIN ADJUSTER. with lining and reta ner ..... 720" — XR
39978—58  LINING. chain adjuster. e e — 72t — XR
39979—58A RETAINER, chain adjuster lining I R—— 7210 —XR
40002—52R  FRONT CHAIN. for 30°T. sprocket .. .. e enen. T2100 = XR
40005—52RA FRONT CHAIN, for 25T, sprocket . ... .. ... ... 7210 — XR
40008—52RA FRONT CHAIN, for20T.sprocket . . ... ... .. ..., 72" —XR
40028—15C REAR CHAIN (Duckworth) .. ... .. .. . FE0T .. T2l —XR
40029—15C REAR CHAIN (Duckwarth) oo oo oo gL . 720" — XR
40049—72R LINK AND & HALF (Buckworth) : . 720" — XR
40053—65 CONNECTING LINK, rearchain(pressfity ... ... . 720" — XR
40094—15  DOUBLE REPAIR LINK, rear chain (Duckworth) .. 7210 — KR
40228—52R MOTOR SPROCKET — 20T. ... .. e T210% = XR
40233—52R MOTOR SPROCKET — 25T ........ e, 20 = XR
40238—52R MOTOR SPROCKET — 30T. . .. ‘ i 7210 — XR
40238—64R MOTORSPROCKET —34T. .. oo v oo e 7210 — XR
41198—73  BOLT, rear wheel sprocket (5) ... .. Toto* — KR
41454—72R REARWHEEL SPROCGKET —36T. . 7210 — XR
41455-—-72R REARWHEEL SPROCKET — 37T 72t " -- XR
41456—72R REAR WHEEL SPROCKET —38T.................... 720" = XR
41457—72R REARWHEEL SPROCKET —397T... ... .... ...... 72t " - XR
41453—72R REARWHEEL SPROCKET — 40T, .. ... v vinive .. F210 " — XR
41460-~72R PREARWHEEL SPROCKET — 41 T. covn covnn s v s 72t — XR
41461—72R REARWHEEL SPROCKET —42T. .. .- ivviivevre. f210* —XR
41472—74R REARWHEEL SPROCKET —437T. ... . .. un.nn oo 2107 — XR
41473—74R REARWHEEL SPROCKET —44T. . .. S—- f2t* — XR

to* — XR
0" - XR
to * — XR
to ™ — XR
to " — XA
ta ™ — XR

41474—74R REAR WHEEL SPROCKET — 45T, .
41475—74R REAR WHEEL SPROCKET — 46T
41488—72R ADAPTER, rear whee! sprocket
35200—53R TRANSMISSION SPROCKET — 18T, o -
35201—53R TRANSMISSION SPROCKET — 16T
35202—53R  TRANSMISSION SPROCKET — 17T.

e e e |

-4
ORI R NSRRI R R R PO RO
=4
*

35205—52RA TRANSMISSION SPROCKET — 18T xR
35197—52  TRANSMISSION SPROCKET — 14T. . f2ta* — XR
35198—52  TRANSMISSION SPROCKET — 20T, . 7210 T— xR
35205—52A TRANSMISSION SPROCKET — 21T 7210 —XR
TEOND CAD TOAMCARKICCINM COONPWET — 99T i A * o ¥R



RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
™ REAR WHEEL XR16
7986 NUT, rear axle, 5/16-18 x 7/16x 1 hex. . .. 72t0* — XR
9012 BALL BEARING (2) . e ;e 72t0* — XR
23745—47  SPRING RING, wheel bearing — leﬂ v 72t0* — XR
40977—64R REAR WHEEL, complete, 19" mmwmmnmmdmm 7210 * — XR
41014—64R HUB WITH BEARINGS, ccmple!e(a\ummumj 72t0 " — XR
41022 —47RA. NUT, hUB . .\ ooas v vmmnensinms cnns e mmniees 7210 * — XR
41185—56R  SPACER, between bearmgs e S ags (BEOY = A
41195—52  SPACER, wheel bearing—right .. .......... s 72t0 " — XR
41196—52R  SPACER, leftbearing . . ............... s 7210 * — XR
41201—52  LOCKNUT, wheel bearing . . 7210 * — XR
41226—52  GREASERETAINER ... .. PSR R 7210 * — XR
A1555—T0R. BEARAXLE . .ovvns cvvmwe sumims neein 7210* — XR
" 41599—70R COLLAR, rearaxle (undernut).................... 72t0* — XR
r' 43009—61RA RIM, 19'' (aluminum) (2.75 ' wide) . .............. 72t0 * — XR
L/ 43021—48R  INNER SPOKE — 19" rim {20 . O 72t0* — XR
43023—48R OUTER SPOKE — 19'' rim(20) .. .. s TATR = XK
43097—35R SPOKE NIPPLE (40) . . . ORI RN R 72t0* — XR
FRONT WHEEL, 19”7 — 1972 XR17
67228 WASHER, frontaxle, 5/8x 1-1/8x3/32 ... .. 72 — XR
7980 NUT, front axle, 5/8-18x 7/16x 7/8hex. .. ... ..... 72— XR
9012 BALLBEARING:(2).o cwevs v vnsmnn pasnssm s 72 — %R
23745—47  RETAININGRING, bearing .................cocoun.. 72 — XR
41201—52R LOCKNUT, wheel bearing ... T2—XR
41548—70R  AXLE, front wheel . ... .. e ! 72 — XR
C 41605—70R  SPACER. frontaxle. ... . ................ ... .. .. 72—XR
4 43009—61R RIM, 19" (aluminum) (2.16" wide) ... ............ 72 — %R
43021—48R INNERSPOKE — 19" rim(20).... . ................ 72 — XR
43023—48R  OUTERSPOKE — 19" rim(20) .. .......ooooovvnn.. 72 — XR
43097—35R SPOKE NIPPLE (40) . ]
43503—64RA FRONT WHEEL, cumpleie[m w/drsc brake nub) ....... 72— XR
43505—64R  FRONT WHEEL, complete, 18" (alum. rim and hub) . . . .. 72 — XR
43609—64R HUBWITH BEARINGS, complete (aluminum). .. .. s Pe—KR
43636—52 GREASE RETAINER = s szssvrsaains s 72 — XR
43740—64  SPACER, betweenbearings .. ............ .. 72 — XR
FRONT WHEEL, 19” — 1975 & LATER XR18
\ 6722B WASHER, frontaxle, 5/8x1-1/8x3/32 ... ......... 7510 * — XR
/ 7980 NUT, front axle, 5/8-18 x 7/16x 7/8 hex. . ... T9to* = XR
30151—69  BALLBEARING(2).................. G IS 2 75t * — XR
41548—70R  AXLE, frontwheel . ... ... .. Wi T e 751078 — XR
41548—79R  AXLE, frontwheel .. ......... R 79t0 * — XR
41605—70R SPACER, frontaxle. .. .. . - N— 75t0 78 — XR
41605—79R  SPACER, frontaxle. . . . 79t0* — XR
43076—78R RIM, 19" (aluminum) (1. 85 wnde) R N 75t0 * — XR
43077—78R  SPOKE NIPPLE (40) . - 75t0 * — XR
43078—78R SPOKE, 19" r|m(40) ! v e Aoe0 — KR
43318—78R HUB WITH BEARINGS. complem{aiummum) Iroviss 75t0* — XR
43319—78R  SPACER, between bearings . . ; 75t0 * — XR
43503—64RA FRONT WHEEL, complete — 19" (w/disc brake hub) 7510 * — XR

NOTE:

Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.



P

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
FRONT FORK — 1972TO 1978 XR19 f
1794 SCREW, handlebar clamp, 1/4-20 x 2-1/2 sockethd. (4). 78 — XR
1861P SCREW, drain hote, 6 mm. x 10rd. hd. (2) ... ... .. 7210 78 — XR
2838P SCREW, upper bracket to stem, 8 mm. x 35 sockethd. (2) 7210 78 — XR
2839R SCREW, lower bracket to tube, 10 mm. x 40 socket hd

(722 [ i 721078 — XR
2842R SCREW, upper oracket lo rube 10 mm. x 30 socket hd.

BPY me v 2 s 721078 — XR
3811P BOLT, handlebarclamp 6 mm, x 60 hex. hd. (4) . 12& 75— XR
3968P SCREW, lower damper hold down, 8 mm. x 20 socket hd.

2) ) 7210 78 — XR
4439p BOLT, slider to axle B mm. x 55 hex. hd (2) . 721078 — XR
4447P BOLT. lower bracket to stem, 8 mm. x 70 hex. hu. ..... 72078 — XR
B242W WASHER. handlebar clamp. 1/4 x 9/16 x 1/32 (4) . 78 — XR
7028P LOCKWASHER, handlebar clamp, 6 mm. (4) . ; 72474 — XR
7686 LOCKNUT, handlebar clamp, 1/4-20 x 5/16 x 7/16 hex.

14) . ... 721078 — XR
7693P NUT, handlabarc!amp ern x5x 10 hex, {4) ... 12875 —XR
7756P NUT. slider to axle pinch bolt and lower nracket to stem

pinch bolt, 8mm.x6.5x 13 hex. (3)....... ... .... 721078 — XR
11055P RETAINING RING, fork slider seal (2). s b 7210 78 — XR
11061P RETAINING RING, damper valve body (2) ... ... . .. 721078 — XR
11062P RETAINING RING, upper orifice return spring (2).. .. ... 72t 78 — XR
12008P GASKET, fork tube cap (2) . .. .. i v s 2078 %R
34609—61P RUBBER. forkstop(2) ... ..... ... ... .... 721078 — XR
45489—70R FRONT FORK (replaced by d5489 ?QH) ... T21078B— XR
45489—79R FRONT FORK (must use 41548—79R AXLE;

and 41605—79R SPACER, forinstallation) ............ 721078 — XR
45530—70R  UPPER ORIFICE (2) e e e TeaD 185 R
45531—70R LOWERORIFICE(2) ... ... .. v 721078 — XR
45573—70R  PLUG, forktube(2) ... .. ................... .. 721078 — XR
45574—70R STEM, frontfork ....................... 721078 — XR
45634—61P WASHER, slider to axle & lower bracket to stem plnch bon

.73 [— NS VLR : 721078 — XR
45734—70R FORK BRACKET Lower T e —— 721078 — XR
45739—B7M  NUT, fork stem — Iower(bearmg ad|us veosemsnes  Te 4018 — ¥R
45747—70R  NUT, fork stem — upper .......... - — . 721078 — XR
45826—61P GASKET, drainscrew (2) ... ... ....... ... . 721078 — XR
45938—70R FORK SIDE, complete —teft . ... ... . .. .. R 721078 — XR
45939—70R  FORK SIDE, complete — right SUERRR SRS o .. 12t 78 — %R
45951—70R SLIDER ASSEMBLY, complete —right .............. 721078 — XR
45952—70R SLIDER ASSEMBLY, complete — ieft. ... ... ... ... .. 721078 — XR
46022—67M  CLAMP, forkboot (2)...... ......... .. cass emeas TR T8 —XR
46044—70R - SPACER, damper valve bmwzy ... f2l078 — XR
46046—70R  WASHER. damper piston (2) . . 721078 —XR
46061—70R RETURN SPRING, upper orifice (2) ceeiniee..,. 121078 — XR
4B083—70R. SPRING, orifice(2). . cooovowinmsn coveas o 721078 — XR
46064—70R DAMPER SPRING (2) . ... shee s 721078 — XR
46091—70R FORK TUBE(2) .. ... 7210 78 — KR
46099—70R DAMPER TUBE, complete (2) . 7210 78 — XR
46102—70R DAMPEREND(2) 721078 — XR
46103—70R DAMPER TUBE(2) . 721078 — XR
46114—76R WASHER, damper (special * S ), 7210 78 — XR
46124—70R  SEAL. tork sliger (4) | 721t 78 — XR
46127—70R DAMPER PISTON (2) 7210 78 — XR
46136—61P  GASKET, damper tube hoid down SCrew (2) 721078 — XR
46158—70R VALVE BODY (2) 72t0 78 — XR

7240 7R Y0

46159—70R

VAT VF 1



RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME 4 USED ON
A,
FRONT FORK — 1979 & LATER XR19A
45489—79R FRONT FORK ASSEMBLY, complete ................. 79t * — XR
47565—74R  FORK STOPS, complete (1-pair). .. .................. 7910 * — XR
© 48314—70  STEERING HEAD BEARING (cone & cup) (2) pevieee.... T910* — XR
48315—60  HEADCUP, (Timken) (2) ... .....vovieviiiieninenn 79t0 * — XR
{18371——?0!% DUST SHIELD, steering head bearing (2). ............. 7910 * — XR
FRAME AND REAR FORK XR20

2660

7022

7069

7744

7753
39972—72R
47565—74R
45723—70R
47022—74R
47024—70RA
47511—=52
47518—52
47519—52
47525—52
47550—74

48314—70
48315—60
48371—T70R

SCREW, bearing locknut, No. 10-24 x 3/8 Pozidriv pan

nd. . . o ... f2l0*—XR
LOCKWASHEH rear fork pwut bull 5fB ............ 72t0* — XR
LOCKWASHER, bearing locknut, No. 10 . ............. 72t0* — XR
NUT, rear chain adjuster, 5/16-24 x3/16x 1/2hex. (2) . 72t0o * — XR

NUT, rear chain adjuster, 5/16-24 x 1/4x 1/2 hex. (2) .. 72to * — XR

ADJUSTER, rear chain (2) . A ) || e {
FORK STOP, complete (1- palr) ...................... 72to* — XR
SPACER, steering head — upper (2 —1975& 1978) .. .. 72t0 78 — XR
FRANIE o <mes oo e s e ouiii 72t0 " — XR
REAREORK oo v s s smmanan s 72t0* — XR
PIVOT BOLT, rearfork . R A B 72t0* — XR
BEARING SPACER. IIN8T... oo vivns vamiviin s snwass LE10™ —XRB
BEARINGSHIELD (2) . .....v v 7210 * — XR
LOCKWASHER, rear fork pivot bearing locknut .. ... ... 72t0* — XR
BEARINGKIT, rearfork ........................... 72lo™ —XR

Consists of:

47512—74 NUT, pivot bolt

47514—74 LOCKNUT, left bearing

47515—74 LOCKNUT, right bearing

47517—74 BEARING SPACER, outer

47521—74 BEARING, rear fork (2)
STEERING HEAD BEARING (cone & cup)(2) ...... .... 7210 * — XR
HEAD CUP (Timken) (2) .. .. .. AT S 4
DUST SHIELD. steerina head bearlnu f2] Ceeen 1210 — %R



RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME . USED ON
FOOTRESTS XR21
3996 BOLT right footrest plate to sprocket cover stud,
/16-24 x 7/8 hex. hd. X 7210 * — XR
4415 BOLT left footrest plate tu frame 3 8 24x3hex hd 12) 7210 " — XR
47T16W BOLT, right footrest plate to sprocket cover,
ol R N P 3T B o PP P 72t " — XR
6388HB WASHER, Ietfcotresip\ate to frame 3:8x 11/ 16x1 16
(2) - N /L (: B {
6701 WASHER, right footrest plate to sprocket cover, 3/8 x
13716 X 1/1B. .o e e i 72t0* — XR
6702 WASHER, right footrest plate 10 sprocket cover stud,
5/16x11/16x1/16 . NG BRI TR RO 72t0 * — XR
7038 LOCKWASHER. right footrest plate To sprocket cover, 3/8 T72to* — XR
7041 LOCKWASHER, right footrest plate to sprocket cover stud,
5/16 .. e — 7210 * — XR
7775 LOCKNUT, leit !Dutrest plate to frame 3f8 24 X 7:’18 X
G/16hex. (2) .. ..o e . (20T —XR
34891—52  STUD, sprocket cover mounting ... ........... ... f2to*— XR
50919—70R SPACER, right footrest plate to sprocket cover . . : 721t0* — XR
50920—70R SPACER, left footrest plate toframe(2) ........ ... .. 72to* — XR
50940—52  FOOTRESTRUBBER.only (2).......... ..... ... . 72t0* — XR
50939—60R FOOTREST AND RUBBER (aluminum) ............... 72t0* — XR
50978—70R RIGHT FOOTREST, complete ...... ... wreeveneys T2 IS —XR
Consists of:
7725 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24
7775 LOCKNUT, 3/8-24
50939—60R FOOTREST AND RUBBER (aluminum)
50870—52 BOLT, footrest pivat

50974—52R STUD. footrest to support plate
50974—70R SUPPORT PLATE (aluminum)

50979—70R LEFT FOOTREST, complete ... ... . ... T2t0*—XR
Consists of:
7725 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24
7775 LOCKNUT, 3/8-24
50939—60R FOOTREST AND RUBBER (aluminum)
50970—52 BOLT, footrest pivot

50971—60R SUPPORT PLATE, footrest (aluminum)
50974—52R STUD, footrest to support plate
50939—52  FOOTREST AND RUBBER (steel) ... .. e, 12t0*—XR

D AATE. & o v ewn . . . i S U S PHN | J [T (O



RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
{ SEAT XR22
3825 BOLT, seat mounting — front, 1/4-28x 1 hex. hd. (2) ... 7210 " — XR
3974HW BOLT, seat mounting — rear, 5/16-24 x 3/4 hex. hd. (2). 72to * — XR
6229w WASHER, seat mounting — rear, 5/16x 1-1/16x5/8(2) 72to * — XR
6703 WASHER, seat mounting — front, 1/4x5/8x 1/16(4) .. 721t * — XR
7727 LOCKNUT, seat mounting — rear, 5/16-24 x 1/4 x 1/2
hex. (2) . 7210 * — XR
52002—74R  SEAT, cumplete wnh cuver(wﬂl m 972 \Mth mnmflcatmn) 75t * — XR
52050=70R SEATCOVER, M- onmumammmmim smasm sasmws wamen 72t0* — XR
SHOCK ABSORBER XR23
o 4724 BOLT, shock absorber mounting, 3/8-24 x 1-1/2 hex. hd.
‘ 1§ e . C T2t0* — XR
7776W LOCKNUT, shock absumer mountlng 3/8 24 X
3/4 x9/16 hex. (4) o 7210 * — XR
54510—70RA SHOCK ABSORBER, cnmplete(?)s &W 7210 * — XR
HANDLEBAR XR24
1205 SCREW, handlever bracket clamp, No. 10-24 x 3/8 Pozi-
driv fil. hd. (2) . s s A0 — ¥R
10006 CABLE STRAP, clutch cabte ..................... 72t0" — XR
11036 RETAINING RING, pivetpin ...... .. . 72to* — XR
38619—57A CABLE AND COIL ASSEMBLY, clutcn ... 72t0* — XR
N 38690—55  CABLEOQILER......... e e f210* — XR
38705—65 BRAGKET: hamdiaver.: .o suvwes: v soms i 72t0* — XR
( 45024—65A HANDLEVER, with pins and nylon busmngs i cnninwaay dedo” — XR
N 45030—65A CLAMP, handlever bracket . i con 1210 — XR
45031—85 PIVOT RIN, RERHBUBE . - cocomnsmmminan memmeanss sz vo GO0 = XR
45034—68  ANCHOR PIN, handlever .. ... ... . 72t * —XR
56027—70R HANDLEBAR ... . 72t0* — XR
56209—74R THROTTLE CONTROL GRIP dual ................ 72t0 * — XR
56222—62P RUBBER GRIP. only — right . L S RN ey 2w e kR
56223—62P RUBBERGRIP,only —left ... ... ............. 72t0* — XR
56357—74R THROTTLE CABLE, front . . 72t0* — XR
56358—74R  THROTTLE CABLE, rear - 72t0 " — XR
91891 —61 SPACER, handlever and bracket (2).. .. 7210 * — XR
{ CUT-OUT SWITCH XR25
10006 CABLESTRAP(2) ..... . 7210 " — XR
31997—65P RUBBER BOQT, cut-out valch wire 72t0* — XR
71500—63M CUT-OUT SWITCH ASSEMBLY 7210 " — XR
71636—63M SCREW, cut-out switch clamp . 72to* — XR
71642—63M NUT, cut-out switch clamp screw . 7210 — XR
71643—B3M SPACER, cut-out switch clamp screw (2} 72t0* — XR



RETAIL [INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
GAS TANK XR26 {
6229W WASHER, tank mounting plate to tank, 5/16 x 1-1/16 )
X 1/16 (2) 72t0* — XR
7727 LOCKNUT, tank mounting piate ro lank 5, 5 24 X 1f4 X
1/2 hex. (2). . . . ) N 720" — XR
10013 HOSE CLAMP (2) . 5 7Z2to* —XR
60993—72R FITTING, gas hose— stralght 1:8P . F 72 to 78 — XR
60998—70R NAME TRANSFER, gas tank — [eft T R 7210 * — XR
60939—70R NAME TRANSFER, gas tank — right caiae 12 10— XR
61011—79R GAS TANK, only — 2-1/2 gallon 79t * — XR
£1103—36  FILLERCAP . . 72t0* — XR
61557—72R STUD, gas tank mounting (2) veeevo.. f2t0* — XR
61571—74R DECAL, "‘Harley-Davidson'' — script (white) .. ... .. 72t0* — XR
61601—79R VALVE, shut-off .. . ..., T910* — XR
61634—62R  PAD. between tank and frame . 7210 — XR
61636—63R PAD, mounting plate (4) i ... f2to* — XR
61657—63R  MOUNTING PLATE, gas tank w/pads viv v 121078 — XR
61657—79R BRACKET. tank mounting . ... .. .. .. .. .. .. 7910 * — XR
61788—68R DECAL, 14" ‘'Harley-Davidson'' — bluck letters m:ack
& white) : 1 Ceriineeae.., 1210 — XR
62762—52  RUBBER WASHER, gas tank support(z] SR AL e 7210 * — XR
OIL TANK XR27
10014 HOSE CLAMP, 1/2" dia. (2) . . 3800\ 7210 * — XR
10020 HOSE CLAMP, 11/16"" dia. (4) . ... ....... 72t0* — XR
26338—68  ELBOW, largedia. hose . ... ........ ... . . ceoeve 120 — XR
41835—30R  SPRING, oil tank mounting (2) 3- 7!16|ong ....... . f2t0* — XR
53254—74 PAD, oil tank (4) .. ... . .. ... T2t0 T —XR
62375—57  ELBOW, small dia. hose . .. .. .. s 7210 * — XR
B2499—T2R OQILTANK, ORlY wowonmiv i cmmnnso ) 7210 * — XR
62625—70  FILLER CAP, oil tank — with dipstick 7210 * — XR
63533—41  FITTING, 3/8" oil hose (steel). . . .. .. 7210 * — XR
OIL COOLER — 1972t0 1978 XR28
3952 BOLT, cooler mounting, 5/16-18x 7/16 hex. hd. (2) .... 7210 78 — XR
6702 WASHER, oil cooler mounting, 5/16x 11/16x 1/16(2) .. 7210 78 — XR
7041 LOCKWASHER, il cooler mounting, 5/16 (2) ...... 721078 — XR
7739 LOCKNUT, oil cooler mounting, 5/16-18 x 11/32 x 1/2
B Ry v canoemiss anmpnar i Ceeinewen.... 121078 — XR
26440—72RA OIL COOLER ... . .. 721078 — XR
50235—63  RUBBER MOUNT. il woler 2) 721078 — XR
62696—62 ELBOW FITTING, oil cooler (2) .. . .. ; ; 72 to 78 — XR
63500—68  HOSE, 3/81.0.x5/80.D.x 25ft. long. ... 721078 — XR

63541—74R  FITTING /8" nil hnca (zliminimi

TN a7 wn

i



RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON
EXHAUST SYSTEM XR29
3960W BOLT, exhaust pipes mounting — front, 5/16-24 x 1 hex.

hd. . . W 77t0* — XR
4014W BOLT exhausl plpes mountmg rear, 5/16-24 x 1-1/4(2). 7910 " — XR
4053w BOLT, exhaust pipes mounting clamp, 5/16-24 x 2 hex.

T O < 1. o o 72& 75 — XR
4391 BOLT, exhaust pipes mounting — rear, 5/16-24 x 5/8

ok N s enumramnis FiseEaiaesmy BRI 771078 — XR
6229W WASHER-SPACER, exhaust pipes moumlng — rear

5/16x1-1/16x 1/16 steel . ; 7910 * — XR
6702 WASHER, exhaust pipes mounlang 5/15 X 11/16 X 1/18

3 77t0* — XR
7725 LOCKNUT, exhaust pipes mounting, 5/16-24 x 11/32 x

T/ 28Rl s srsssara s ;SR 72t0* — XR
100278 CLAMP, exhaust pipes mounting . ................... 72t0* — XR
41835—57R SPRING, exhaustpipe (2) ......ooovniiiiiiniiniinns 7210 * — XR
61135—57  SPACER, exhaust pipes mounting — rear (2] .......... 7910 * — XR
65456—72RA EXHAUST PIPE AND MEGAPHONE, front (1-5/8"" 0.D.

withsilencer) ................c...00. 7210 *— XR
65503—72RA EXHAUST PIPE AND MEGAPHONE, rear (l 4!8“ 0.D.

WIth SIBRCET): s mowammammm = ; cerae TR0 " —XR
65526—77R MEGAPHONE, only —rear.............ocooveeinnn. 72t0* — XR
65533—77R HEADER PIPE, front, 1-5/8'' 0.D. pipe . .. ....... cee e 1200 %= XR
65534—77R MEGAPHONE, only —front .. ... ........ ... vrmee s T2 t0 B %R
65535—77R  MUFFLERINSERT(2) ..... ... ........c.ooo...... f210* —XR
65536—77R  MUFFLER PACKING (fiberglass) (2) .............. o 240 “—1XR
65537—77R HEADER PIPE, rear, 1-5/8''0.D.pipe................ 7210 * — XR

TACHOMETER XR30
13008 SCREW, tachometer drive assembly mounting,
NG T2-24 2 TAZTND(R) e s s s s 7210 * — XR
7030W LOCKWASHER, tachometer drive assembly maunting,
T e e REHTON® KR

32522—37  GASKET, tachometer drive assembly moumlng ......... 720" — XR
32531—36 DRIVEN GEAR (on drive assembly), 2:1 ratio . . . 728& 75— XR
32532—74R  DRIVEN GEAR (on drive assembly), 4:1ratio. . ......... 77t0* — XR
25851—37  DRIVEGEAR (on #2cam), 2:1ratio .. ... s e e 12a8 AR
92049—74R DRIVE GEAR (on #2 cam) 4:1ratio. . . . 7Tt — XR
92051—65 TACHOMETER HEAD. 2:1ratio . ......... ... .. ... 72 & 75 — XR
92051—74R TACHOMETER HEAD,4:tratio ... ................. 7fto* —XR
92064—72R DRIVE ASSEMBLY, tachometer, 2:1 ratio .. ) 2 & 75— X8R
92064—74R DRIVE ASSEMBLY, tachometer, 4:1 ratio . .. 77t0* — XR
92067—53R  ADAPTER CAP, top of drive assembly 72& 75— XR
92067—74R  ADAPTER CAP, top of drive assembly, 4:1ratio . . .. . 77t — XR
92150—66R DRIVE CABLE ASSEMBLY, 2:1ratio .. S 72 & 74 — XR
92150—74R DRIVE CABLE ASSEMBLY, 4:1ratio . 7Tto* — XR
92151—74R INNER CABLE. only. 4:1ratio . . . . {7t —XR
92152—74R SPADE END WITH WASHER, tacnnmeterdrwe . 7ito* —XR

AMNTE. Anbarint %1 indinatan mart i mnd far latant mmadal vane AlAuin A Amuar



RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
NUMBER PLATE AND NUMBERS XR31
91737—60R NUMBER PLATE, aluminum 7210 * — XR
91740—68R TRANSFER, numeral "0 72t0 * — XR
91741—68R TRANSFER. numeral "'1" 72t0* — XR
91742—68R TRANSFER, numeral "'2" 72t0 * — XR
91743—B8R TRANSFER, numeral "3 72t0* — XR
91744—68R TRANSFER, numeral " 4 72t0* — XR
91745—68R TRANSFER, numeral "'5" 72t0* — XR
91746—68R TRANSFER, numeral "6 .. 7210 * — XR
91747—63R TRANSFER, numeral *7" 72t0* — XR
91748—68R TRANSFER, numeral ‘8" 72t0* — XR
91749—68R TRANSFER, numeral "9 2t0* — %R
WHEEL WEIGHTS XR32
95587—75  WHEEL WEIGHT. 1/2 0z., stick-on type 72t0 " — XR
95588—75  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1 0z., stick-an type 210 * — XR
OIL FILTER XR33
63781—72R OIL FILTER, 3/4-16 thread (Fram PH966B) . . . ... . " 7210 — XR
REAR BRAKE XR34
2854 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 3/4 ctsk. flat socket hd. (self Iockmgl
8) . £ SRR LTS BT D 7 210" —XR
39968—72R ADJUSTER. rear chain — left side . . . 72t0* — XR
41022—47RA LOCKNUT, brake disc adapter . 720" — XR
41489—72R  ADAPTER, brake disc. . . . e 726" — XR
41717—72R  ROD END, rear brake — male mread ........ 720" — XR
41718—72R ROD END, rear brake — female thread 72 o™ —%H
41760—76  REBUILD KIT. master cylinder.. . . . mrnee 12 107 —KR
41767—72R  MASTER CYLINDER, with “‘up’ mounte{i Iever i 7210 * — XR
41770—76  LEVER, master cylinder down mounted type 7210 " — XR
41796—72R DISC, rear ... s — 720" — XR
74425—68  HOSE, poly . . - . 7210 * — XR
74428—68 HOSE FITTING, base ta male plpe thread - Stfaight ceeo. T210* — XR
SERVICE MANUAL XR35
99491—B80R SERVICE MANUAL. ... ... .. ..... 80to* — XR



A

COMMON HARDWARE

| 4724

BOLT. 3/8-24 x 1-1/2 hex. hd.

SCREWS WASHERS
1175 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1/4 fil. hd. 6203B  WASHER, 1/4 x 1/2 x 1/16
1205 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/8 Pozidriv fil. hd. 6218W  WASHER, 1/4 x 7/16 x 1/32 brass
1300B SCREW, No. 12-24 x 1/2 fil. hd. 6220W  WASHER, 1/4 x 7/16 x 1/32
1369 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 11/16 fil. hd. 6229W  WASHER, 5/16 x 1-1/16 x 5/8
1791R  SCREW, 3/8-16 x 2-3/4 socket hd. 6242W  WASHER, 1/4 x 9/16 x 1/32
1793R  SCREW, 1/4-20 x 2-1/4 socket hd. 6316W  WASHER, 5/16 x 5/8 x 1/16
1794 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 2-1/2 socket hd. 6388HB WASHER, 3/8 x 11/16 x 1/16
1795 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 3 socket hd. 63958  WASHER, 3/8 x 13/16 x 1/16
1796R  SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 socket hd. 6470R  WASHER, 7/16 x 15/16 x 3/16
1797R SCREW, 1/4-20 x 2 socket hd. 6486HW WASHER, 7/16 x 13/16 x 3/32
1861P  SCREW, 6 mm. x 10 rd. hd. 6495HW WASHER, 7/16 x 15/16 x 1/8
1957R  SCREW, 5/16-18 x 3/4 flat ctsk. hd. 6524W  WASHER, 7/16 x 1-1/8 x 1/32
2269W  SCREW, No. 12-24 x 1/2 oval ctsk. hd. 6701 WASHER, 3/8 x 13/16 x 1/16
2353 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 2-5/16 oval hd. 6702 WASHER, 5/16 x 11/16 x 1/16
2355R SCREW, 1/4-20 x 3-1/16 oval. hd. 6703 WASHER, 1/4 x 5/8 x 1116
2613 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1/4 Pozidriv pan hd. 6716 WASHER, No. 10 x 1/2 x 3/64
2660 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/8 Pozidriv pan hd. 6722B WASHER, 5/8 x 1-1/8 x 3/32
2664 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 7/16 Pozidriv pan hd.
2669W SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/8 rd. hd.
2672B  SCHEW, No. 10-24 x 1/2 rd. hd. LOCKWASHERS
2825W  SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1 socket hd.
2838BR SCREW, 8 mm. x 35 socket hd. 7010 LOCKWASHER, No. 6
2839R SCREW, 10 mm. x 40 socket hd. 7015 LOCKWASHER, No. 8
2842R SCREW, 10 mm. x 30 socket hd. 7025W LOCKWASHER, No. 10
32068 SET SCREW, No. 8-32 x 3/16 socket hd. 7028P LOCKWASHER, 6 mm.
3789 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 3/4 socket hd. 7030W  LOCKWASHER, No. 12
3968P SCREW, 8 mm. x 20 socket hd. 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4
7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8
7039 LOCKWASHER, 7/16
BOLTS 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16
2851 BOLT, 3/8-16 x 7/8 hex hd. 7056 LOCKWASHER, 7/16
2879W  BOLT, 3/8-16 x 1 hex. hd. 7069 LOCKWASHER, No. 10
2881W  BOLT, 1/4-20 x 2 hex. hd. 7072 LOCKWASHER, 5/8
2882W BOLT, 5/16-19 x 5/8 hex. hd.
3720 BOLT, 1/4-28 x 7/16 hex. hd.
3791 BOLT, 1/4-28 x 3/4 hex. hd.
3811P  BOLT, 8 mm. x 60 hex. hd. NUTS
3825 BOLT, 1/4-28 x 1 hex. hd.
3945 BOLT, 3/8-24 x 2-1/4 hex. hd. 7676 NUT, 1/4-28 x 7/32 x 7116 hex.
3946 BOLT, 7/16-20 x 2 hex. hd. 7686 LOCKNUT,1/4-20 x 5/16 x 7/16 hex.
3952 BOLT, 5/16-18 x 7/16 hex. hd. 7693P  NUT,6 mm. x 5 x 10 hex.
3960W  BOLT, 5/16-24 x 1 hex. hd. 7725 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24 x 11/32 x 1/2 hex.
3974HW BOLT, 5/16-24 x 3/4 hex, hd. 7727 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24 x 1/4 x 1/2 hex.
3987 BOLT, 5/16-18 x 3/4 hex. hd. 7739 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18 x 11/32 x 1/2 hex.
399N BOLT, 5/16-18 x 7/8 hex, hd. 7744 NUT, 5/16-24 x 3/16 x 1/2 hex.
3996 BOLT, 5/16-24 x 7/8 hex. hd. 7753 NUT, 5/16-24 x 1/4 x 1/2 hex.
4017 BOLT, 5/16-18 hex. hd. 7756P NUT, 8 mm. x 6.5 x 13 hex.
4053W  BOLT, 5/16-24 x 2 hex. hd, 7775 LOCKNUT, 3/8-24 x 7/16 x 9/16 hex.
4066 BOLT, 5/16-18 x 2-3/8 hex. hd. 7676 NUT, 1/4-28 x 7/32 x 7/16 hex.
4067 BOLT, 5/16-18 x 4-1/2 hex. hd. 7783 NUT, 3/8-16 x 9/16 x 5/16 hex.
4068 BOLT, 5/16-18 x 2-1/2 hex. hd. 7837W  NUT, 7/16-20 x 3/8B x 11/16 hex.
4086 BOLT, 5/16-18 x 3 hex. hd. © 7980 NUT, 5/8-18 x 7/16 x 7/8 hex.
4100HW BOLT, 5/16-18 x 4-1/16 hex. hd. 7986 NUT, 5/16-18 x 7/18 x 1 hex.
4300 BOLT, 3/8-16 x 7/8 hex. hd.
4336W  BOLT, 3/8-24 x 1-1/8 hex. hd.
4380W BOLT, 3/8-24 x 2 hex. hd.
4391 BOLT, 5/16-24 x 5/8 hex. hd.
4392 BOLT, 5/16-18 x 3-1/4 hex. hd.
4410 BOLT, 1/4-28 x 7/8 hex. hd.
4415 BOLT, 3/8-24 x 3 hex. hd.
4439P BOLT, 8 mm. x 55 hex. hd.
A4447P BOLT, 8 mm. x 70 hex. hd.
4621 BOLT, 7/16-14 x 1-1/8 hex. hd
| 4716W  BOLT, 3/8-16 % 1-1/4 hex. hd.




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page PartNo. Page
333 = 4053 b 23 g G4t3 K 511&572=77k é
BEC 14 4Cc7 (e} 164 G4 R 511660230 £
3tk 3 4CEE 6| T3t & G4eh R 5116675%=79kK Z
37% & GUEG 2 9 S4c6 kK 51666 0=7%k pd
£C3 g 4LECE 2 11 4t 7 K 5|1e682=T72hR 2
elz 12 | 41CC Fw o 1é g5C1 b 5llebba=T7n Z
707 & 433¢ W & 20U $65C2 kK S5116774=-T2k Z
T¢t 6 4380 W 6| 7C39 Z S5C2 k 5 0

1265 21 4391 23 7041 6 5504 R 5l1éklE=-T2K P

13G0 ¢ 23 4367 2 11 S505 k 51 1681572k 2

1761 k 6 4410 16 14 $5C6 kK S5|1eez(=-72r 2

1763 k & 441% 20 20 $507 k £l l1eB2s5=4b 4

1794 & 4435 P 18 22 g50E kK 5|16830=72R 6

15 4447 F 18| 7069 7 Gg55 91174C2=7%k 3

17%5 o) 41 14 & 9556 G|117403=-7%k 3

179€ R 5 4716 W 20 19 g9 7¢ 12| 174C4=7SkK A

1797 K o 4724 21| 7220 15 | 1¢0C0e 5|17405-79K 3

leel F 1& S9%6 | TE6E6 le 11| 17425=74K 3

1957 k it 6ZlE W 7| 7693 1t 21| 1743€E-74K 3

2269 & 8| T¥F25 P 21/17481=72kK 3

2613 1% €U 6 20| 10013 2| 17452=172Zk 3

2660 12 E229 W 21 20 22|117452~72k 3

Fg 22 23| 1C01+4 22|174%4=72k 6

2cbe s 7 23| 7727 21| 1000 Bl17514=-74K 3

8 Ee36 E 6 22 22| 1751574k 3
2EZY b 7 62427 W 18| 7839 22 | 16627 K 23117905=-12KkA 2
8 316 W 2| 7744 19 ] 11636 14|17907=72ks 3

283k P 16 6| 7753 & 21| 17509=-72RE 3

2639 K 158 638& HE 9 14 | 11085 P 18| 17915=-79K 2

etz R 16 20 1911061 F 16| 17935~74k 3

2651 6 6395 E 16| 7756 18 | 110&2 F 18|17951-72K £l

9 6470 k 2| 705 6| 11670 kK 5| 1B80B2-72K 2

16 6486 Hhv 2 G 1111G0 l P

ET9 b & 6495 hHk Z 20 0 4
2EE]l W 6 6524 W Z 20| 111G3 0| 1&C53=72k 3
g 6701 11 20 12| 18054=-72K 3

2EEZ W & 20| 7776 21 11111¢C 2| 18056=72k 2

2E9Y 24 670 2| 7783 11 0 2

3206 E P 11| 7837 2| 11115 2 3

34% 1 6 20| 7SEC 17 0| 18059=72k 3

3720 & i 17| 12008 F 18| 1B0E0=72K 3

3811 F 18 23| 7986 17| 12023 2| 1806E=T4K 3

3625 21 6703 6| &6t 9 0|18069-72k 3

3945 & 21| 007 11| 16201=58A 6| 18071=72k 3

35646 2 €716 7| 9012 17| E6212=59K 6 0

3652 22 & 17| 16218-=52 6| 18079=77K 3

3960 W P 6722 E 17| s017 & | 16230-5Gk 6| 180E80=72kK 3

23 17| 9025 12 | 16236=52 6|180B1=-TEkK 3

3968 F 18 7010 11| 9028 6| 16237=57 6| 1E17C=72k P

3974 HKW 11 7015 11 8| 16250=T4k P 2

8 | 7022 19 11| 16251 =72R 2 =]

3991 12 7025 W 12| 9030 12 | 1647272k 2| 18170=-78K 2

3996 20 7028 F 18| 9044 6| 16474~72kK 2 3

5014 W 23 7C30 W 23| 9260 14 | 16563=72k 21 18173-72k 3

4017 P 7036 6| F4b2 5| 1657177k 2| 18173-78kR 3




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page
L E176-72K 3| 24365-55kA 5| 2625C-56 91271687-72K 10| 27537=72k 11
| 8174=78K 324370-55K 5 |26256=TZR 9| 271&8-72k 10| 27538=72k 11
1B175-72k 4| 24371-55K 5 0| 27189=72K 10|27539=72kR 11
LE175-78K 3| 24372558 5| 26258-52 9|1 27190-72k 10| 27540=72k 11
lE1TT7-72K 3| 24373-55R 5 0| 27192-72K 10| 29028=-72k 10
18177-7EK 3| 24374-55R 5| 2659-T2K 9| 27193=72R 10| 29502-72kA 11
LE1T7E-T2K 3| 264375-858R 5 0| 27164=72K 10| 2%511-¢9 11
18176-T8K 3| 24376-55K 5|26317-724 91 27195=72k 10| 295%24=55A 11
18179-76k 2| 24377-55k 5|26316-54k  9|27196-72k 10|29530-55A 11
1&8200=79k 3| 24572=-79K 71 26320-72K 9127196-72Kk 10[29530-77k 11
1E2C3=57A 3| 24576=57 12| 26322-524A 9| 27199=-7T2k 10)29531-55 1.3
1E204=57A 3| 24702-52K 7| 26323=52A 9|27200=-72k 10[29531=-77Kk 11
18216-66RA 3| 24702-T72K 4|26327-52 9127z01-72KR 10|29532-77R 11
16216=T9R 3| 26777-69kA 5| 26331=74Kk  7|272062-72k 10[29523-77R 11
18622C0=72h 3| 24810-57 7 9127203=7¢k  10]29534=77k 11
18220-79k 3| 24821-T74R 7| 26338-6¢ 4| 27204=-72k 10|29535-77k 11
1826¢1-67K 3 8 22| 272C7=72R 10| 29536-56R 11
l6242-67K 3 0| 26340=36 9| 27208~T72k 10| 29536-77R 11
18243-67k 3| 24B24-67 4| 26341-37 G|27209=72R 10[29537=-77k 11
18245-67k 3| 24937-72k g|26366=57 §|127210=72k 10|29550-554 0
18246=6Tk 3| 24975=37 7| 26420-T74k |127211-72r 10 11
18267-67Tk 3| 264996-T4n 7| 26440=72kA 22|27212=72KR 10|29550-56k 0
18508-72k 3 g|2€475=62Fk 8|27213-72K 10 5 0 |
16534=-294 4| 2499&=T4kK 7|2 1615~T2akR 9|127214=72k 10| 29561-55 11
18607-Ték 4 8 0127215-72r 10| 29562-55 11
22244-72RA 4| 26966-74K 71 27033=72R8 9| 27216-72K 10| 29563-55 11
22245-T72kA 4 7127633=-72Kt 9| 27217-72Kk 10| 295¢64=55A 12
222466~T2RA & §|27036=T2rkA 9| 27219=-72k 10| 29568-€5 12
22247=T2KA 6| 252C0-74K §|27036-72kE 9| 27224=T72R 10| 29600-56R 12
22246=-TZRA 4| 25224-524 gl 2706072k 9|27228=72k 10|2960G2-56k C
22528-T74K 4 ol 27060=72KrA G |27229-72k 10 12
22529=74k 4| 25:24=-H3K Bl 27161-72k 9| 27230=-72k 10} 29615-39k &
22530=T74Kk 4| 25472=-79k B|27163-72K g(27231=-72k 10| 29620-55 12
22531-74K 4| 25674=7%k 7| 27165=TR 10| 27232=-72R 10| 29621-55 12
2253z2-74k 4 bl 27166-T2k 10|27233-72k 10| 29622-55a 12
2271%-72kt 4| 2551b=74K 71 27167-72k 10| 27234~72R 10|29624-55 12
22720-TERE & Bl 27166-72K g|27235-72k 10| 29630-5%5 12
237C4=T72k 5| 258519=T4R 71 271¢s=72K 9| 27250=7T¢x 10| 2963¢=55 1.2
23745=647 17 8| 27170=72K 9127251-7T2r 10| 29633=-¢2 12

17| 255z2z2-79k 71271 71=72K 9|27252=Tck 10| 29634-55 12
237854~-T72RE 5 | 27173-72k g|27253=72r 10| 29636-5% 12
?3755=72kE 5| 28524~79FK 71 27174-72K 9| 275%23=T72r 10| 29645-¢€2 12
234560=T2FA 5| g | 275 =12K G1275%24=72k 10| 29660-62 12
23663-TTkt 5| 25935-74k 8|1 2717€~72k G| 2752€6=T2k 10| 29675-74Kk 1
239b5-1¢ 16 0|e7177=72k 9| 27%7-T2k 10| 29691-50r 1¢
24003~61F 16| 25592=-74x 5|27176=72k 9| 27528-72R 10| 29692-56k 12
24011=€7k Bi || ZEEH =T 23|27179-72r 10 10| 29692-7¢ER 12
24221-%1 6| 2620374k g|27160-72F 10| 27529-7ck 10| 29693-76R 12

7| 26e17=74k 7127161=72k 11|27530-72k 10| 29694-56R 12

5 gl 27162=-72k 10]27531-72k 11| 29697-56Kk 12
242L0=T4K 5| 2e227-%¢ 7l 27183-72r 10| 27%32-72F 11| 30151-¢69 17
26331-36 & gl271e4=-72r 10| 27533=-72r 11| 31607-64 12

5 0| 27165=Ték 10| 27%34=-72k 11| 31e2C=%7 12
263372=36 5| 26241=764k 712718612k 10| 27535=-72k 11| 3196C=77k 1l
263€3-55kL 5 gl 271686=74k 10| 27536-72rk 11| 31%65-77k 12




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page
31667=-65F 21| 35150-52 0} o| 2155 e~57y 15]@ll%&=Egk 17
32822-37 4] 12| 3541€&~T4R 7| 37559~T&r 15| allyb=-73 1€

23| 3ble9~2¢ 0 &3 Te8l~bz 15141201-~5¢ 17
3E5 31 =3 23 123541 7=74k 7 15| sl203<80r L1
3z2532-74k 23| 35197-t¢ 16 Bl 3T7hE2=52 15| #l22e=52 17
32722-64%xt 12| 3519¢&=-E2 16| 3541E-74k 7 15]41453=72k  l¢
33450=70k 15| 35196-53k 16 Bl 37584-5%2k  15|41454=-72k l¢&
34C09-75 14| 3519&-56Kk 16| 35613-5¢ 13| 37584-¢67 15]141455-72Kk 1€
3401z2-7% 14| 352C0-53k 16]35655-5¢ 13137 702=517 15141456=7ck 1€
34016-77 14| 35201-83R 16|35695-8bk  13|37740-27 04145772 1€
34035-52 0| 35202-53k 16|35695-¢tCk 13 15|41460-72h 1€

14| 35205=524 16|35705-544 13|37755-57 15| 414€1=72rR 1€
34037-5¢ 71 35205-82Kke lo|35T712-t6k 13|37756=57 15|41472-74~ 1t

&| 35205-54r 16| 35750-56 13| 37760=-¢5K 15|4l473-74K 1€

14| 35277-%2A 13|35750=586K 13|377€2-52 O|&147¢=T7T6k 1€
34040-5¢ 14| 35277-54k 13|357¢0=54kA 13 15141475-74k 1€
34060-52 14| 35277-61k  13|38576C-€1lk 13| 37676-5¢ 15| 414Eb=72Kk 1€
34062-5¢ 14| H5296=56 13| 35787=7¢ 12| 37985-522 15| 414E9~T7r 24
34065-52 14| 35296=5¢R 13|35609-5¢ 13| 37992-52 15(4154&=70r 17
34C67-52 14| 35305-%86 13]|35818~-7¢ 13] 38013=52 15 17
34068=52 14| 3531266k 13|35819-7¢2 13 15(41868=-79k 17
34C069-71 14| 35326=73 15| 3b&20=b¢2 13| 3801¢&-52 15| 41555=-7Ch 17
34141-52A 14| 35327-72 13|35821=52 13| 368076-53K 15]4159%-70k 17
34166-52 14| 35328-73 13| 35821-72 13| 36101-582 15(41605-70Kk 17
342691-528 14| 353£9-73 13| 35€E24-52 13 15 17
314292-72 14| 35336~-74 14 |-35825=52 13| 38105-76k 15[41605=-79k 117
34293=72 14| 35337-56 13| 3582b6-52 13| 3613C-54 15| 41717=72k 24
34461-72 14| 35343-73 13| 35829-52 13| 381235-50 15| 41718-72K 24
34476=72 14| 35344-73 13|35836-55 13| 3g615-574 15]|41760-7¢ 24
34485=52 14| 35349=52 13| 3583655 13 21| 41767=72k 24
34494=-T748 14| 35350-5¢ 13|35839-55 13| 36650~-55 21|4177G-76 24

14| 35351=52 13|35840-5¢ 13| 38705-65 21/41796=72k 24
34500-52A4 14| 35352=-5¢ 13|356641-58 13| 3696&=72k 24| 41835-30Kk 22
34506-524 14 |35353-52 13|35891-66 14| 39972-72k 19| 41€35=57k 23
34507-52A 14(35354-52 13[35%60-54 13| 39975-544 16|43C09-€1K 17
34514-175 14| 25355=12 13| 35961=52 13/ 3997b=58 16| 43009-€1kA 17

14| 35361-56 13(372C01-5¢ 15/ 36979-584 16|43021-48K 17
34600-47k 14 35364-56 13| 3721047 15| 400Ce=82r 16 17
34606-52Kk 14| 35367-72RA 5|37222=5¢ 14| 40005-52kA 16| 43023-48Kk 17
314609-52 14| 3536&=-72RA 5 15| 40008-52KA 16 17
34609=-61P 18 35369-72kA 5|37276-53 15| 4002E-15C 16| 43076=-7ER 17
346268-52k 14 |35370-72kA 5 (|37279-56 15(40029-15C 16(43077-76k 17
34844=-5T78 71353764=72RA 5 |37281-47 15| 40049-72k 16| 43076-76Kk 17

12|35375-72RA 5|37262-53 15| 40053-65 16|/ 43097-35R 17
14872-5T7A 12]|35376-72RA 5|37449-56 13| 40094-15 16 11
36890-52 12| 35377-72rAa 5 |37450-56R 13| 40226-52k 16|43316-76Kk 17
34891-52 12| 35409=-74K 5|37450-60K 13|40233-5¢k 16|4331¢9-78k 17

20 7137450-61R 13| 4%0236-52R 16|43503-¢64KrA 17
34949-64 7(35612-74K 713745€8-52 13| 402386-64K 16 17
34952+«52 7 8137526=56A 15|40977~64k 17|43505-64k 17

0]35413-74K 7(37531-56¢E 0] 41014=-64Kk 17| 43609-€4Kk 17
350464~-72R 13 8 13| 41022-47ka 17| 43636-52 17
3504 7=53 12| 35%414=74K 7137533-52A 15 24| 4374064 17
315050-52 12 B [ 753h=-52 15| 411&5-56R 17[45024=654 21
51 12=52 12]35415=74K 7137556-52K 15| 41195-52 17/45030-654 21




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page
45031-65 21| 50235-63 22| 22| 95586-75 24
45036=68 21| 50919-70R 20 |63540-62 7| 96680-72kK 5
45489-70R 18| 50920-70R 20 7]199491-80K 24
454B89-79k 18| 50939-52 20 8
19| 50939-60R 20| 63541-74K 4
45530=70R 18 20 7
45531-70k 18 20 4
45573-70K 18! 50940-52 20 7
45574=-70KR 18|50970-52 20 22
45634=61P 18 20| 63576-52 7
45723=T0R 19| 50971-60k 20 [635B0-€6A 4
45734=-TOR 18| 50974-52k 20|63780-75K 7
45739=-67M 18 20 8
45747-70R 18| 50974-70k 20|63781-72Kk 2%
45826-61P 18| 5097&-70R 20|65456-7T2kA 23
45938=70R 18| 50979-70k 20 |65503-72kA 23
45939=70k 18| 52002-74Kk 21|65526=77Tk 23
45951-70R 18| 520%C=70k 21 |65533-77k 23
45952=70R 18| 53254=74 22|65534=-77Rk 23
46022-67M 18| 54510-70RA 21[65535-77k 23
46044-70R 18| 56027=-70k 21|65536=77k 23
46046=-70K 18| 56110=70R 16&|65537=77k 23
46061~70KR 18| 56209-74R 21 |67142-52 4
46063-T0R 18| 56222=-62FP 21 0
46064=70r 18| 56223-62P 21| 715C0=63M 21
46091-70R 18| 56357=-74r 21| 71636-63M 21
46099-70k 18| 56356=-74k 21| 71643-63M 21
46102-70K 18| 60567-36 7| 74425-68 24
46103-70R 18 0| 74428-68 24
46114-76R 18| 60570-6¢ 7| 83162-51 5
46124-70R 1B | 60993-72r 22 0
46127-70R 16| 60998-T70R 22|91737-6Gk 24
46136=61P 18| 60999-70k 22| 91740G-66Kk 24
56156-70R 18| 61011-79k 22| 91741-6Ek 24
46159=70k 18| 61103=-36 22| 91742=-68R 24
47022=-74K 19| 61135=-57 23| 91743-6ER 24
47024=70KA 19| 61557-72k 22| 91744=66R 24
47511=52 19| 61571=76k 22| 91745=€EK 24
47512-74 19| 61601=-79k 22| 9174&=-6&R 24
47514-74 19| 61634=-62Kk 22| 91747-68R 24
47515=74 19| 61636=63k 22| 9174E-€6ER 24
47517-74 19| 6165763k 22| 91749-66K 26
4751&-52 19| 61657=79r 22| 91E91-¢1 21
475159=52 15| 61766=-68r 22| 92049=-T4k 23
67521=74 19| 6237%-57 22| 92051-6% 23
47525-52 19| 62499-72rR 22| 92081=T4k 23
47550-74 19| 62625-7C 22| 9zt6e=-72k 23
47565=74k 19| 62656-67 22| 92064=-T4R 23
19 | 627C2-52Z 7| 92¢c67-%3k 23
48314=70 19 | 62762-52 22| 920e7-74R 23
19 | 635006-68& 22| 9215C-¢t6k 23
46315-¢€0 16 | 63533=41 4| 92150-74k 23
19 7| 92151=76k 23
$€371-70k 19 7192152=74Rr 23
19 9}95557-75 24

29



AIAF | HARLEY-DAVIDSON PARTS & ACCESSORIES BULLETIN

June 24, 1980 ) P&A #106

This bulletin contains the illustration and component part numbers for the Marzocchi Front Fork, Part No

45489-79R, used on the 1980 XR-750. Please insert this builetin into your 1972.1980 XR-750 Parts Catalog g

(99442-72RD), page 19, for future reference.

FRONT FORK
1980 & LATER

1

LT

i e

.



FRONT FORK — 1980 & LATER XR19A
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 1861P SCREW., drain hole, 6 mm. x 10 rd. hd. (2} . .. B0to* —XR
2 2838P SCREW, upper dracket to stem, 8 mm. x 35 socket ne ... 80t0o* —XR
3 12008P 0-RING, fork tube plug(2) — 8010 " — XR
4 45480-80R  PLUG ASSEMBLY, fork tube (2) 30t * — XR
5 45481-80R  SCREW, handlebar clamp, 8 mm. x 30 <ucrcet'm *4) 8010 * — XR
6 45482-80R  CLAMP. handlebar(2).. ... N —— 80to* — XR
7 45483-80R  BOLT, fork stem. 20 mm. x 1.5 80to* — XR
8 45484-80R  WASHER, fork stem. ... ... 80to " — XR
9 45485-80R  UPPER BRACKET . I 801t * — XR
10 45487-80R  ADJUSTER. bearing. ......... . 8010 * —XR
11 45488-80R  SPACER, fork spring(2) ... ... .. ; 801t * — XR
45489-79R  FRONT FORK ASSEMBLY. cnmprete i —_—— 380to* — XR

12 45490-80R  SPRING(2) . ... - 801" — XR
13 45491-80R  STEM AND BRACKET o 80to* — XR
14 45492-80R  SCREW, 10 mm. x 35 socket hd (41 30t * — XR
15 45493-80R FORKTUBE(2) . ......... 30t * — XR
1 45497-80R  EXPANDER WIRE. damper olslan nng:’zr 80to* — XR
17 45499-80R  BOOT(2) . ... B 3010 * — XR
18 45501-80R RETAINING RING, G[l seal\Z! g 80t *— XR
19 45502-30R CLAMP, tork ooot(2) 3801t0* — XR
20 45503-80R FORK SLIDER. left d0to * — XR
21 45504-80R FORK SLIDER, right . m 40t * — XA
22 45505-80R  PISTON RING, damper valvas2] . . 80t — XR
23 45506-80R  DAMPER TUBE ASSEMBLY, with screw and washeriZW .. 80t*—XR
24 45507-80R  0-RING, drain screw (2) . 80to* — XR
25 45508-80R  LOCKNUT,8mm. x 8 x 13 hex. hd. (2} 30t * — XR
26 45510-30R  BOLT, 8 mm. x 55 hex. hd. (2) 80to* — XR
27 45511-B0R  RETAINING RING, damper tube (2) 8010 * — XR
28 45512-80R RETAINING RING, fork tube (2) alto " — XR
29 45513-80R  WASHER, damper tube (2) .. .. 8010 " — XR
30 45515-80R  SCREW. damper tube, 12 mm. x 35 socket hd. (2} 80ta* — XR
N 46124-70R SEAL, fork slider (4) — 8010 * — XR
32 47565-74R  FORK STOPS, pair ... ... 80t * — XR
33 48314-70 STEERING HEAD BEAR]NG:cup & cona} (2\ 801t * — XR
34 43315-60 BEARING CUP, steering head (Timken) (2) a0t * — XR
15 43371-70R  DUST SHIELD. steering head bearing (2}, 80t — XA



Harley-Davidson
Milwaukee. Wisconsin 53201




